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PREFACE

The Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS) has developed the Australian
Standard Classification of’ Languages in response 10 a wide community
interest in the language use of the Australian population and to meet a
growing statistical and administrative need.

The Australian Standard Classification of Languages should be used
whencver demographic, labour and social statistics are classificd by
language. The ABS will use the classification in its own statistical work,
tor example, in the 1996 Census of Population and Housing. The ABS
urges its use by other government agencies, community groups, and
academic and private sector organisations collecting, analysing, or using
information relating to language use. This will improve the
comparability of data from these sources.

The classification will be revised periodically to reflect the changes 1o
Australia’s language profile brought about by changing migration
patterns,

The assistance and efforts of numerous organisations and individuals in
providing information and advice, and otherwise contributing 10 the
consultation process during the development of the classification, is
gratefully acknowledged.

W. McLennan
Australian Statistician

Australian Bureau of Statistics
1997
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EXPLANATORY NOTES

INTRODUCTION

The range of languages spoken by Australians provides a useful
indicator of aspects of the ethaic and cultural diversity of Australian
socicty. The ABS has developed the Australian Standard Classification
of Languages (ASCL) in order to satisfy wide community interest in the
languages spoken by the Australian population, and to meet a growing
statistical and administrative need.

The ASCL is intended for usc in the collection, aggregation and
dissemination of data relating to the language use of the Australian
population, or subsets of the population. Tt can be used 10 classify
language use relating to concepts such as 'First Language Spoken’,
'Languages Spokcen at Home', 'Language of Greatest Competency', etc.
It is envisaged that the classification will improve the usefulness of
language information provided on administrative forms such as hospital
admission and school enrolment forms, as well as being used to classity
language data from statistical censuses and surveys. A particularly
important aspect of its wide adoption will be 1o improve the
comparability of data on languages from these diverse sources.

Daia classified by language will assist in the planning and provision of
multilingual services and facilitate program and service delivery for
speakers of languages other than English. The classification can be
used for policy and planning purposes related to the location and
development of educational facilities, the provision of aged persons’
care facilities and services, and the provision of other social services by
both the service providers and the organisations representing particular
language or cthnic groups. The classification will enhance the
uscfulness of data used to assist in assigning interpreters, translators
and care providers to hospitals, prisons, armed services, universities,
and other institutions, and for the allocation of time to particular
community groups on radio and in other media. The ASCL will, more
generally, be a useful tool in social research and will provide a stable
underpinning for related concepts such as ethnicity, ancestty, clc.

In the classification, languages are grouped into progressively broader
categories on the basis of their evolution from a common ancestral
language, and on the basis of the geographic proximity of areas where
particular languages originated. This results in a classification that is
usetul for the purposes of Australian social analysis by allowing
populations of language speakers that are similar in terms of their
ethnic and cultral origin 1o be grouped in a2 manner that is intuitively
meaningful in the Australian context.

This classification was developed by the ABS by means of extensive
rescarch of Australian and overseas literature in the field of interest, usc
of principles and techniques relating to the development of stagistical
classifications, and analysis of existing data relating to the language
profile of Australia (primarily data from the 1991 Census of Population
and Housing). This work was supported by information and advice
from academics and language experts, by consulting organisations that
are significant users of language data or providers of language-based
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DEFINITION OF LANGUAGE

services, and by consultation with ethnic and community groups
interested in this topic.

To make the classification as useful as possible, the number of speakers
of particular languages in Australia has been a significant factor in
developing the hierarchical structure so that the current language
profile of Australia is appropriately reflected. As a result 'European’
languages are extensively identified in the ASCL. Since Australian
Indigenous languages are of particular interest in Australian social and
linguistic research, they have also been extensively identified in the
classification structure, However, the identification of individual
languages, and the way in which they are grouped in the classification,
does not imply the expression of any opinion on the part of the ABS
concerning the relative merit or importance of particular languages or
the people who speak them. Those languages for which available data
indicate there are very few speakers arc not separately identified in the
classification structure but are included in appropriate residual
categorics (sce: Reserved codes for residual categories). (The term
'separately identified' is used throughout this document to indicate
entities which are included in the classification structure as separate
and distinct substantive classification categorics with a unique
classification code.)

The ABS will use the ASCL in jts own statistical work, including the
1996 Census of Population and Housing, and will actively promote its
use by other government agencies, private organisations, community
groups, and individuals collecting, analysing, or using information
relating to languages. The ASCL has the status of an Australian
statistical standard and should be used for the production and
dissemination of all official statistics on languages.

Although most people have an intuitive understanding of the notion of
language, precise definition of the concept is difficult. It is not the
function of this document to attempt an extensive definition of
language, or to present the work of linguistic experts. However the
following definition of language, taken from the Macquarie Dictionary
(Sccond Edition, 1991), encompasses the basic elements of language as
it is classified in the ASCL:

...communication by voice in the distinctly human manner, using
arbitrary auditory symbols in conventional ways with conventional
meanings; any set or systern of such symbeols as used in a more or
less uniform fashion by a number of people, who are thus enabled
to communicate intelligibly with one another.

Some of the categories at the base-level of the classification would be
regarded by many as dialects rather than as languages in their own
right. The ASCL makes no effort to distinguish between the entities
comprising the base-level Language categories of the classification
according to whether they are a distinct and separate language, ora
dialect or variety of a language. Certain language entities, which may be
regarded by some as dialects, rather than as languages in their own
right, are identified separately flor the following reasons:
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SCOPE OF THE CLASSIFICATION

B the practicality of the classification for collecting and aggregating
language data would be impeded by the failure to separately identify
certain language entities which may be regarded as dialects;

B the analytical usefulness of the classification would be diminished by
the failure to separately identify certain dialects;

B the majority of users and experts consulted preferred to include
certain dialects as substantive categories when this was of use for the
purposcs of the classification; and

B establishing distinctions between languages and dialects in a
consistent and non-controversial way is ncarly impossible.

Dialects are only separately identified as substantive categories in
instances that are consistent with the reasons given above. These
separately identified dialects are generally sufficienuy different from
their 'parent' language 1o be considered as separate entities by those
who speak them or study them. They are usually spoken by groups of
people with distinct social, cultural or ethnic characteristics.

The classification identifies as separate categories only those languages
that have a significant number of speakers in Australia (see: Design
constraints). Languages not separately identified in the classification
arc generally represented in residual categories (see: Reserved codes for
residual categories). As it was not possible to form residual categories
for American languages and Papuan languages, these language groups
were included as substantive language categories.

For reasons of practicality and usefulness, sign languages and invenied
languages, which have not developed and evolved in the same fashion
as matural' languages, have been included in the classification.

Although the ASCL is intended to classify entities defined as languages,
the base-level units (that is, the categories at the most detailed level of
the classification) are not all of the same order. The base level units of
the classification include:

® natural languages which are universally recognised as distinct and
separate languages;

B natural languages which are contentious as to their status as a
separaie language, dialect or variety of another language:

B dialects of languages which are usefully identified separately because
they are spoken by distinct social, cultural or ethnic groups;

& pidgins and creoles;

®  groups of linguistically distinct languages which originated in

proximate geographic areas; and

® invented and sign languages.

The scope of the classification is all languages currently spoken in the
world as defined above (see: Definition of language). In practice, only
those languages that have significant numbers of speakers in Australia
are separately identified in the classification structure. However, all
languages currently spoken in the world are covered, notionally being
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CLASSIFICATION STRUCTURE

CLASSIFICATION CRITERIA AND
THEIR APPLICATION

included in the most appropriate category of the classification, even
though they may not be listed in the coding index.

The issue of extinct or dead languages was not specifically addressed
when developing the classification. If people speak extinct or dead
languages for scholastic, religious or other purposes they are notionally
included in the classification, 1f sufficient numbers of Australians speak
an extinct or dead language, for whatever reason, it is separaiely
identified in the classification, as is the case with Latin.

The classification also includes invented and sign languagces as many
statistical and administrative applications need 10 accommodatc the
whole range of responses to questions on languages used. Languages'
which are not generally used as a means of communication between
people, for example computer languages, are excluded from the
classification.

The ASCL has a three-level hierarchical structure.,

The third and most detailed level of the classification consists of the
base units which are Languages as described above (sec: Definition of
language). The classification consists of 193 basc or third-level units
including 26 'not elsewhere classified' (nec) and three ‘other categories,
which contain entities that are not listed separately in the classification
(See: Reserved codes for residual categories). The 193 base-level units
are comprised of 49 'Buropean’ Languages (six nec categories), 55
Aboriginal Languages (five nec categories), and 89 Languages (15 nec
and three 'other’ categories) covering the languages of the rest of the
world.

The second level of the classification comprises 48 Narrow Groups of
Languages similar in terms of the classification criteria, including five
'other’ categories which consist of languages which do not fit into a
particular Narrow Group (see: Classification criteria and their
application). Narrow Groups contain between one and 22 Language
categorics.

The first and most general level of the classification comprises nine
Broad Groups of Languages including one 'other’ category. Broad
Groups are formed by aggregating geographically proximate Narrow
Groups,

Classification criteria are the principles by which classification
categories are aggregated to form broader categorics in a classification
structure. Two classification criteria are used in the ASCL to form the
categories of the classification:

® the relationships between languages owing to their evolution from a
common ancestral language (genetic affinity); and

B geographic proximity of languages in terms of the areas in which
they originated. (This refers to the area where a language first
became, or was first recognised as, a distinct entity.)
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The usc of geographic proximity as a classification criterion in the ASCL
has led to some departure from the broad framework of the generally
accepted classification of languages, developed and used by academics
in linguistics, which is based on genetic affinity. The ABS considered
adapting that approach for siatistical purposes but found that it was not
possible to produce a statistically useful classification based on genetic
affinity alone. The decision to use geographic proximity, in addition to
genetic affinity between languages, as a classification criterion, was
largely supporied by individuals, including linguists, who commented
on developmental drafis of the classification.

The lowest level of the classification consists of separately identified
languages as described above (sce: Definition of language). Languages
are combined 1o form the Narrow Groups of the classification primarily
on the basis of their evolution from a common ancestral language.
Thus, genctic affinity is the usual classification or grouping criterion at
this level of the classification.

Geographic proximity is also used, as a secondary classilication
criterion, in a few instances, when forming the Narrow Groups. For
example, the Narrow Group: African Languages (excluding North
Africa), is comprised of languages which, although not ali evolving from
a common ancestral language, are grouped because they form a useful
Narrow Group on the hasis of geographic proximity. Limited use of
geography at this level of the classification also enables the formation of
more meaningful residual categories of languages than does the use of
the genctic criterion alone. Thus, the secondary use of geographic
proximity, though not always in harmony with the genetic criterion, is
considered to produce a more coherent, practical and useful structure.

At the first and most gencral level of the classification, Broad Groups
are formed by aggregating geographically proximaie Narrow Groups.
This aggregation of Narrow Groups was undertaken, as far as possible,
s0 that the Broad Groups formed consist of Narrow Groups which have
a degree of genetic affinity. This creates distinct and geographically
coherent groups comprised of languages which are, generally speaking,
similar in terms of genetic affinity. Where both criteria could not be
mel, geographic proximity took precedence at this level of the
classification. It is considered that for the purposes of the ASCL, which
will be used mainly to collect, aggregate and disseminate data from
social surveys and administrative collections, the creation of
geographically fragmented Broad Groups would impair the usefulness
and acceptability of the classification.

Australian Indigenous languages were grouped in a slightly different
manner. The ABS, Australian Indigencus organisations, and other
advisors agreed that Australian Indigenous languages should constitute
a separate Broad Group in the classification. Australia was then divided
into seven geographic areas on the basis of current knowledge about
Aboriginal and Torces Strait Islander languages and sociclies, to
produce statistically balanced and coherent Narrow Groups of
languages similar in terms of the social and cultural characteristics of
their speakers. It was considered that this method would create
language groups that would provide useful data for the purposcs of
policy making, service delivery and the further study of Australian
Indigenous languages. The structure produced by this method is in
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DESIGN CONSTRAINTS

harmony with the conceptual framework underlying the overall
structure of the classification,

Thus, the structure of the ASCL can be described in conventional terms;
Languages (base-level units) grouped to form Narrow Groups on the
basis of genetic affinity and geographic proximity where required; and
Narrow Groups aggregated to form Broad Groups on the basis of
geographic proximity and a degree of genetic affinity.

Tt should be noted, that the classification criteria were not gencrally
applied when creating the residual categories of a classification (see:
Reserved codes for residual categories). Consequently, the Broad
Group: Other Languages, consists of Narrow Groups of languages
which are not linguistically or geographically related, and do not have
sufficient speakers in Australia to form separate coherent Broad
Groups. At the Narrow Group level the residual categories generally
contain languages which are not linguistically related to the other
Narrow Groups in the Broad Group, but originated in the geographic
area covered by the Broad Group. At the base or Language level of the
classification, the residual categeries are comprised of languages which
are genetically related to the other languages of the Narrow Group in
which they are contained, and are geographically proximate.

The theoretical and conceptual considerations for developing the
classification were tempered by other considerations such as the
practical usefulness of the classification for collecting data from both
statistical and administrative collections, the analytical usefulness of
data collected within the framework of the classification, and the size of
the categories at each level of the classification in terms of the number
of speakers in Australia.

The most notable constraint in developing the classification was the
practical requirement to represent the approximately 6,000 languages
spoken in the world within a manageable classification structure. The
principle adopted to achieve this end, and to serve the statistical and
research purposes of the classification, was to separately identify only
languages which are spoken by significant numbers of Australians. This
principle was operationalised by separately identifying all languages
with more than 100 Australian speakers (approximately) on the basis of
1991 Census data.

Consequently, the range of languages separately identified in the
classification is suitable and appropriate for the presentation of
statistics about languages used in Australia and at the same time
provides an overview of the world's languages within a coherent
framework. The coverage, balance and robustness of the classification
structure is consequently such that it can accommodate future changes
to the Australian language profile, and be used to facilitate comparisons
with language data from other countries.

Another design constraint with considerable impact on the
development process was the requirement that the classification
comprehensively represent Australian Indigenous languages. As a result
of this requirement, Australian Indigenous languages are represented in
a separate Broad Group of the classification, and 50 Aboriginal and
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CODE SCHEME

Torres Strait Islander languages (covering 90% of Australian Indigenous
language speakers according to current data) are separately identified
in the classification (30% of the total number of separately identified
languages). The requirement 10 achieve a comprehensive coverage of
Australian Indigenous languages was able to be met using the same
principle for separate identification (100 speakers) as for other
languages. Additionally, 95 Aboriginal languages are itemised in
residual categories. Thus, all Australian Indigenous languages
identiflicd by the ABS through research and consultation have been
listed in substantive or residual categories of the ASCL. Any Australian
Indigenous languages not yet identified by the ABS are notionally
included in the residual categories,

An important consideration in developing any classification is to ensure
that the structure of the classification is statistically balanced. In the
case of the ASCL, this basically means that no Broad or Narrow Group
should represent an inordinate number of Australian speakers, and
that each Broad and Narrow Group should represent significant
numbers of Australian speakers. This is necessary 1o allow the
classification to fulfil its function of reducing complexity and creating
order in a way that is useful and practical for presenting and analysing
statistical data. In the ASCL, application of ihe classification criteria, for
the most part, led naturally to a statistically balanced structure.
However, the statistical balance requirement has necessitated creating
residual categories of geographically proximate languages within most
Broad Groups at the Narrow Group level. More notably, it was
nccessary Lo create a residuzal Broad Group: Other Languages, which
contains Narrow Groups of languages which are not geographically
proximate, but which represent insufficient Australian speakers to form
separate Broad Groups .

One, two and four-digit codes are assigned to the first, second and
third-level units of the classification respectively. The first digit
identifies the Broad Group in which each Language or Narrow Group is
contained. The first two digits taken together identify the Narrow
Group in which each Language is contained. The four-digit codes
represent each of the 193 Language or third-level units.

The language profile of Australia is likely to change over time because of
factors such as changing migration patterns. From time to time, it may
be necessary to add Languages to, or delete Languages from, those
currently separately identified in the classification, as the number of
speakers of particular languages in Australia changes.

If'a language needs to be added to (separately identified in) the
classification structure, it will be allocated the next available four-digit
code, in the numerical sequence of codes, of the Narrow Group to
which it is being added. The Languages of each Narrow Group are in
alphabetical order (with the exception of the nec categories). This
ordering is not strictly necessary and may need 1o be disrupted in the
event that new units are added.

The ASCL code scheme is devised so that any future changes to the
classification structure are easily accommodared. However, in order
that the classification remain a standard, users should not make
changes to the structure. Users should contact the ABS and identify any

ABS ' AUSTRALIAN STANDARD CLASSIFICATION OF LANGUAGES ' 1267.0 * 1997 9



apparent problems they encounter in the course of implementation,
data collection, or data analysis.

Reserved codes for residual  In Narrow Groups, a [our-digit code, consisting of the two digits of the
categories Narrow Group code, followed by the digits 99, is rescerved as a residual
nec or 'other' category. All languages which are not separately
identified in the classification are notionally included in the residual nec
ar 'ather' category of the Narrow Group to which they relate. The
classification currently has 29 residual categories al the base level where
ABS experience indicates they are required.

In each Broad Group, codes are also reserved for residual categories at
the Narrow Group level. These codes consist of the Broad Group code
followed by 9. These categorics are termed 'Other’ and consist of
separately identified Languages which do not fit into any of the Narrow
Groups contained within the Broad Group, on the basis of the
classification criteria. The classification contains five such residuat
categories.

[t should be noted that residual categories are part of the ASCL

structure and should not be created or used mercly o 'dump’ responses
containing insufficient data 10 code to a separately identified category of
the classification (see: Supplementary codes, and Coding rules).

Supplementary codes  Supplementary codes are used to process inadequately described
responses in statistical collections. The codes are of two types:

B four-digit codes ending with two or three zcros; and

B four-digit codes commencing with three zeros.

Codes ending in zero are described as 'not further defined’ (nfd) codes
and are used 1o code responses 1o a question about language which
cannot be coded 1o the detailed (Language) level of the classification
but which can be corded to a higher level of the classification structure.

For example, responses which cannot be tdentified as relating directly
1o a particular base-level Language category, but which are known to be
within the range of languages relating to a particular Narrow Group, are
coded 1o that Narrow group. Such responses are allocated an nfd code
consisting of the two-digit code of the Narrow Group followed by 00.
For instance, the response '‘Chinese’ does not contain sufficient
information to be coded directly to any particular Language caregory,
but it can be coded 1o Narrow Group 71: Chinese, which encompasses
all Chinese languages. It is thus allocated the code 7100: Chinese, nfd.

Similarly, responses which do not contain sufficient information to be
related directly to a particular Language category, or t0 a2 Narrow
Group, but which are known to be within the range of languages
relating to a particular Broad Group, are coded to that Broad Group.
Such responscs are allocated an nid code consisting of the one-digit
code of the Broad Group followed by 000. For instance, the responsc
Tndian’ does not contain sufficient information to be related directly to
a Language category or to a Narrow Group, but it can be coded to
Broad Group 5: Southern Asian Languages, which encompasses all
languages spoken in India, as well as a number of other languages. It is
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Coding index

Coding rules

therefore allocated the code 5000: Southern Asian Languages, nfd.
Thus, language responses which are only codable at the Broad or
Narrow Group levels of the classification can be processed within a
collection coded at the four-digit (base or Language) level.

Four-digit codes commencing with 000 are supplementary codes
included for operational purposes to facilitate the coding of responses
such as inadequately described languages, etc., which present particular
problems in that they cannot be allocated a Language, Narrow Group or
Broad Group code,

It should be noted that supplementary codes are not part of the
classification structure. They exist for operational reasons only, and no
data would be coded (o them if sufficiently detailed responses were
obtained in all instances. See: Appendix 2 for a full list of
Supplementary codes.

Responses provided in statistical and administrative collections do not
always comprise the words used as the official names of the
classification categories. A coding index is therelore necessary to act as
a link between responses and the classification, enabling responses to
be coded accurately and quickly to the appropriate category of the
classification.

The Coding Index has been developed 1o assist in the implementation
and usc of the classification and should be used when coding responses
to questions relating to First Language Spoken, Language Spoken at
Home, Language of Greatest Competency, et¢, The Coding Index has
been devised by reference 1o existing literature in the field; consultation
with language experts, government and private organisations with
language knowledge and expertise, and ethnic and community groups;
and by analysis of existing ABS data. It thus includes responses actually
obtained in ABS statistical collections. It contains a comprehensive list
of the most probable responses to questions relating to language and
their correct classification codes. See Appendixes 3 and 4 for the
Coding Indexes sorted in alphabetical and numerical (code) order
respectively.

The base-level units of the classification are languages as described
above (see: Definition of language). As well as the relevant recognised
language and its official name, many of the Language categories also
cover dialects and regional varieties of that language not separately
identified in the classification. In addition to its coding function, the
numerical index can therefore be used to clarify the nature, extent and
varietal content of each Language category. For example, Occitan and
Walloon appear in the index with the same classification code as the
Language category French.

When coding responses in statistical or administrative collections, the
following rules should be applied:

® Responses which match exactly with an entry in the coding index are
assigned the code allocated 1o that index entry.

B Responses which relate directly to a Language category are coded to
that Language category. Such instances include responses which are
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EDITING SPECIFICATIONS

STORAGE AND PRESENTATION
OF DATA

an exact match with the Language category title except in terms of
alternative spelling, the use of abbreviations, or the use of foreign or
idiosyncratic words, etc., and responses which martch the title in
terms of the fundamental or basic words of the title and differ only
in terms of qualifying or extraneous words.

®  Responses which relate directly to a Language category because they

describe a variety, dialect or geographic variation of that language,
for which a separate base unit has not been established in the
classification, are coded directly to that Language category.

B Responses which cannot be identified as relating to a separately
identified Language in the classification are assigned a residual
category code, or a supplementary code as described above (see:
Reserved codes for residual categories, und Supplementary codes).
A response should only be coded 1o a residual category if it is clear
that it belongs in that category. Responses which are not precise
enough 10 be coded to any category should be assigned the
appropriate supplementary code.

Because some language responses are assigned nfd or nec codes rather
than the codes of particular Language categorics, it is important that in
validating input codes at editing stage, manipulating data, and deriving
output items, the full range of valid codes are included in all
specifications. The full range of valid codes can be obtained from
Section 2: Classification structure, and Appendix 2: Supplementary
codes.

Regardless of the level of aggregation envisaged for the dissemination of
statistics, data should be captured, classified and stored at the base level
of the classification wherever possible. Collectling and storing data at
the most detailed level of the classification allows the greatest flexibility
for the ourput of statistics, enables more detailed and complex analyses,
facilitates comparisons with previous data using different classifications,
and preserves information that provides maximum flexibility for future
use of the data.

However, the constraints affecting each siatistical collection or other
application, such as problems with confidentiality or standard errors,
may not permit the collection or output of data at the lower levels of
the classification. Nevertheless, the use of a standard classification will
enhance data comparability even though it may not always be possible
to disseminate data at the most detailed level.

The hierarchical structure of the classification allows users the flexibility
10 output statistics at the level of the classification which best suits their
particular purposes. Data can be presented at Broad Group level,
Narrow Group level, or the base or Language level. If necessary,
significant Languages within a Narrow Group can be presented
separately while the remaining Languages within the Narrow Group are
aggregated. The same principle can be adopted to highlight significant
Narrow Groups within a Broad Group.
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SECTION 2

CLASSIFICATION STRUCTURE







CLASSIFICATION STRUCTURE — BROAD GROUPS

1 NORTHERN EUROPEAN LANGUAGES
2 SOUTHERN EUROPEAN LANGUAGES
3 EASTERN EUROPEAN LANGUAGES
4 SOUTHWEST ASIAN AND NORTH AFRICAN
LANGUAGES
5 SOUTHERN ASIAN LANGUAGES
5] SOUTHEAST ASIAN LANGUAGES
E 7 EASTERN ASIAN LANGUAGES
F 8 AUSTRALIAN INDIGENOUS LANGUAGES
9 OTHER LANGUAGES
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1
11

12
13
14
15

21
22
23
24
25
29

31
32
33
34
35
36
39

41
42

43

51
52
59

NORTHERN EUROPEAN LANGUAGES

Celtic

English

German and Related Languages
Netherlandic and Related Languages

Scandinavian

SOUTHERN EUROPEAN LANGUAGES

French

Greek

Tberian Romance
Italian

Maltese

Other Southern European Languages

EASTERN EUROPEAN LANGUAGES
Baltic
Finnic
Hungarian
East Slavic
South Slavic
West Slavic

Other Eastern European Languages

SOUTHWEST ASIAN AND NORTH AFRICAN
LANGUAGES

Iranic

Middle Eastern and North African
Languages

Turkish and Central Asian Languages

SOUTHERN ASIAN LANGUAGES
Dravidian
Indo-Arvan
Other Southern Asian Languages

6

61
62
63
64
65
69

82
a3
84

86
87

91
92
93
94
95
96
97

CLASSIFICATION STRUCTURE — BROAD AND NARROW GROUPS

SOUTHEAST ASIAN LANGUAGES

Burman

Hmong-Mien

Mon-Khmer

Tai

Western Austronesian Languages

Other Southeast Asian Languages

EASTERN ASIAN LANGUAGES

Chinese
Japanese
Korean

Other Easiern Asian Languages

AUSTRALIAN INDIGENOQUS LANGUAGES
Northern Aboriginal

Central Aboriginal

Cape York Peninsula Aboriginal
Torres Strait Island

West Coast Aboriginal

Eastern Aboriginal

Australian Creoles

OTHER LANGUAGES
American Languages

African Languages (Excluding North Africa)

QOceanic Austronesian Languages
Oceanian Pidgins and Creoles
Papuan Languages

invented Languages

Sign Languages
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1
11

12

13

14

15

21

22

23

24

CLASSIFICATION STRUCTURE — BROAD GROUPS, NARROW GROUPS AND

LANGUAGES
NORTHERN EUROPEAN LANGUAGES 25
Celtic
1101 Gaelic (Scotland)
1102 Irish 29
1103 Welsh
1199 Celtic, nec { Breton, Cornish,
Manx)
English
1201 English
German and Related Languages 3
1301 German
1302 Letzeburgish 31
130% Yiddish
Netherlandic and Related Languages
1401  Netherlandic 32
1402 Frisian
Scandinavian
1501 Danish
1502 Icelandic
1503 Norwegian 33
1504 Swedish
1599 Scandinavian, nec (Faeroese) 34
SOUTHERN EUROPEAN LANGUAGES
French
2101 French 35
Greek
2201 Greek
Iberian Romance
2301 Catalan
2302 Portuguese
2303 Spanish 36
2399 Iberian Romance, nec (includes
Crioulo, Galician, Ladino)
Italian
2401 Ttalian

Maltese

2501 Maltese

Other Southern European Languages

2901 Basque
2902 Latin
2999 Other Southern European

Languages, nec (inchzdes Friulian

Ladin, Romansch)

EASTERN EUROPEAN LANGUAGES

Baltic

3101 Latvian

3102 Lithuanian

Finnic

3201 Estonian

3202 Finnish

3299 Finnic, nec (includes Karelian,

Lapp, Ludic)

Hungarian

3301 Hungarian
East Slavic

3401 Belorussian
3402 Russian
3403 Ukrainian
South Slavic

3501 Bosnian
3502 Bulgarian
3503 Croatian
3504 Macedonian
3505 Serbian
3506 Slovene

West Slavic

3601 Czech
3602 Polish
3603 Slovak
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30 ”()ther Eastern European Languages 5203 Hindi

3901  Albanian 5204 Konkani
3902 Armenian 5205 Marathi
3903 Aromunian (Macedo-Romanian) 5206 Nepali
3904  Romanian 5207 Punjabi
3999 Other Eastern European 5208 Sindhi
Languages, nec (includes 5211 Sinhalese
Georgian, Ingush, Romany) 5212 Urdu

5299 Indo-Aryan, nec (includes
Assamese, Kashmiri, Rajasthani)

4 SOUTHWEST ASIAN AND NORTH AFRICAN

59 Other Southern Asian Languages
LANGUAGES 5999 Other Southern Asian Languages
41 Iranic (includes Balti, Burushaski,
4101 Kurdish Nuristani)
4102 Pashto
4103 Persian
4199 Iranic, nec {includes Balochi,
Ossetic, Tajik) 6 SOUTHEAST ASIAN LANGUAGES
61 Burman
42 Middle Eastern and North African 6101 Burmese
Languages 6199  Burman, nec (includes Lisu, Pho,
4201  Amharic Rawang)
4202  Arabic (including Lebanese)
4203  Assyrian (including Aramaic) 62 Hmong-Mien
4204 Hebrew 6201 Hmong
4205 Tigrinya 6299 Hmong-Mien, nec (Mien, Yao)
4299 Middle Eastern and North African
Languages, nec (includes Kabyle, 63 Mon-Khmer
Riff, Shluh) 6301 Khmer
6302 Vietnamese
43 Turkish and Central Asian Languages 6399 Mon-Khmer, nec (includes Khasi,
4301 Turkish Khmu, Muong)
4399 Turkish and Central Asian
Languages, nec (includes Azeri, 64 Tai
Mongol, Tatar) 6401 Lao
6402 Thai
6499 Tai, nec (includes Buyi, jui, Tho)
5 SOUTHERN ASIAN LANGUAGES 65 Western Austronesian Languages
51 Dravidian 6501 Bisaya
5101  Kannada 6502 Cebuano
5102 Malayalam 06503 Ilokano
5103  Tamil 6504 Indonesian
5104  Telugu 6505 Malay
5199  Dravidian, nec (includes Brahui, 6506 Tagalog (Filipino)
Malto, Tulu) 6507 Tetum

6508 Timorese

52 Indo-Aryan
5201  Bengali

5202 Gujarati
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6599 Western Austronesian Languages,
nec (includes Balinese, Bikol,

Kapampangan)
09 Other Southeast Asian Languages
6999 Other Southeast Asian Languages 82
(Chavacano)

7 EASTERN ASIAN LANGUAGES
71 Chinese

7101 Cantonese

7102 Hakka

7103 Hokkien

7104 Mandarin
7105 Teochew
7106 Wu

7199 Chinese, nec (includes, Chang
Chow, Hunan, Kan)

72 Japanese
7201 Japanese

73 Korean
7301 Korean

79 Other Eastern Asian Languages
7999 Other Eastern Asian Languages
(includes Ainu, Bhotia, Tibetan)

83

8 AUSTRALIAN INDIGENOUS LANGUAGES
81 Naorthern Aboriginal

8101 Anindilyakwa

8102 Burarra

8103 Dhaangu

8104 Dhay'yi

8105 Dhuwal-Dhuwala

8106 Djinang 84

8107 Karrwa (Garawa, Garrwa)

8108 Kunwinjku (Gunwinggu)

8111 Maung

8112 Murrinh-Patha 85

8113 Ngangkikurongurr
8114 Nunggubuyu
8115 Rembarrnga

8116 Ritharrngu

8117 Tiwi

8118 Yanyuwa (Anula)

8199 Northern Aboriginal, nec (see:
Appendix 1 for the full list of
languages)

Central Aboriginal

8201 Alyawarr (Alyawarra)

8202 Anmatyerr (Anmatyirra)

8203 Arrernte (Aranda)

8204 Bardi

8205 Bunuba (Bunaba)

8206  Jaru (Djaru)

8207  Kija (Gidya)

8208 Kuurinji (Gurindji)

8211 Kukatha ( Gugada, Kokatha)

8212  Kukatja (Gugaja)

8213 Miriwoong

8214  Mutpurra (Mudburra)

8215 Ngaatjatjara

8216 Nyangumaria

8217  Pintupi

8218 Pitjantjatjara

8221 Walmajarri (Walmadjari)

8222 Warumungu (Warumunga)

8223 Warlpiri

8224 Yulparija

8225 Yankunytjatjara

8299 Ceatral Aboriginal, nec (see:
Appendix 1 for the full list of
languages)

Cape York Peninsula Aboriginal

8301 Gugu Yalanji

8302 Guugu Yimidhirr

8303 Kuuku-Ya'u

8304  Wik-Mungkan

8399 Cape York Peninsula Aboriginal,
nec (see: Appendix 1 for the full
list of languages)

Torres Strait Island
8401 Kalaw Lagaw Ya (Kalaw Kawa Ya)
8402 Meryam Mir

West Coast Aboriginal
8501 Ngarluma

8502 Nyungar (Noongar)
8503  Yindjibarndi
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86

B7

91

92

93

8599 West Coast Aboriginal, nec (see:

Appendix 1 for the full list of
languages)

Eastern Aboriginal

8601 Adnymathanha (Yura Ngawarla)

8602  Arabana (Arabuna)

8699 Eastern Aboriginal, nec (sce:
Appendix 1 for the full list of
languages)

Australian Creoles
8701 Krial
8702 Torres Strait Creole (Broken)

OTHER LANGUAGES

American Languages
9101 American Languages

African Languages (Excluding North

Africa)

9201 Acholi

9202 Afrikaans

9203 Akan

9204 Asante

9205 Mauritian Creole

9206 Oromo

9207 Shona

9208 Somali

9211 Swahili

0212 Yoruba

9213 Zulu

9299  African Languages (Excluding
North Africa), nec ( includes,
Bemba, Fante, Malagasy)

Oceanic Austronesian Languages
9301 Fijian

9302 Gilbertese

9303 Maori (Cook Island)

9304  Maori (New Zealand)

9305 Motu
9306 Nauruan
9307 Niue

9308 Samoan
9311 Tongan

94

95

96

97

9399  Oceanic Austronesian Languages,
nec (includes Hawai'ian,
Rotuman, Tuvaluan)

Oceanian Pidgins and Creoles

9401 Tok Pisin

9499 Oceanian Pidgins and Creoles,
nec (inchudes Bislama,
Pitcairnese, Solomon Islands
Pidgin)

Papuan Languages
9501 Papuan Languages

Invented Languages
9601 Invented Languages

Sign Languages

9701 Auslan

Q702 Makaton

9799 Sign Languages, nec
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THE RESIDUAL CATEGORIES







AUSTRALIAN INDIGENOUS LANGUAGES CONTAINED IN THE RESIDUAL CATEGORIES

Because Australian Indigenous languages are of particular interest in Australian social and language
research, they have been extensively identified in the ASCL. All known Australian Indigenous languages
not separately identificd in the classification structure are included in the following lists coded to the nec
category of the Narrow Group to which they relate. Any Australian Indigenous language not identified by
the ABS is notionally included in the appropriate nec category.

8199  Northern Aboriginal. nec 8299  Central Aboriginal, nec
Alawa Banyjima (Panyjima)
Binbinga Gooniyandi
Dalabon Kaytetye (Kaitej)

Djinba Karajarri
Galpu Luritja
Gudanyi (Gudanji) Mangarla
Guragone (Gungoragone, Mantjiltjarra (Mandjildjarra)
Gungurugoni) Martu-wangka
Jaminjung (Djamindjun, Ngalia
Djamindjung, Dyaminydyung,) Ngaanyatjara
Jawoyn Nyikina (Nyigina)
Jingili (Djingili) Waanyi
Kayadild (Gayardild, Wangkatja
Kaiadilt, Kayardild,) Warlmanpa
Kunbarlang (Gunbalang) Worrorra (Wurora)
Lardil Wunambal
Larrakia Yawuru
Madngele
Malak Malak
Mangarayi 8399  Cape York Peninsula Aboriginal, nec
Mara Djabugay (Tjapukai)
Maramandinji Girramay
Marin-ngarr (Moil) Koko Bera
Marrithiyel Lama Lama
Mayali (Myilliy Oykangand
Nakkara (Nakara) Thaayorre
Ndjebbana Umpila
Ngalakan Wik-Ngandjar (Wig-Ngandyara,
Ngaliwuru Wik-Nganjara)
Ngandi (Ngalgbon, Ngalkbun) Wik- Ngathana
Ngarinyman (Ngarinman) Yidiny
Wagaman (Wageman) Yir Yoront
Wampaya (Wambaya)
Wandarrang
Wardaman (Wardeman) 8599  West Coast Aboriginal, nec

Kurrama
Wajarri (Yamaji)
Yinggarda (Inggarda)

Yiwaja (Yiwaidja)
Yugul
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8699 Eastern Aboriginal, nec
Awabakal
Bundjalung (Bandjalang,

Banjalang)
Butchulla (Batjala)
Dhangatti (Dhangadi, Dungutti)
Dharug (Dharuk)
Djirbal (Dyirbal)
Eora (Iyora, lora)
Garuwali
Gidabul (Gidabal)
Gubbi Gubbi (Gabi Gabi)
Gumbaynggir
Gundidy (Gunditjmara)
Kamilaroi (Gamilaraay)
Kanai {(Gurnai)
Kaurna
Muruwarri
Narangga (Narrunga)
Ngadjan (Ngajan)
Ngadjuri
Ngarrindjeri (Narrinyari)
Ngiyampaa
Nugunu (Nukunu)
Paakantji (Baagandji)
Palawa
Wagaya (Wakaya)
Wangkumara
Wemba Wemba (Wamba Wamba)
Wiradjuri
Yorta Yorta
Yugumbir (Yubumbee,
Yugambeh)
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SUPPLEMENTARY CODES

NATURE OF CODES

APPLICATION OF CODES

LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY
CODES

Supplementary codes are used 1o process inadequately described
responses in statistical collections. The supplementary codes, listed
below, are of two types:

B four-digit codes ending with two or three zeros used 1o code
responses which cannot be coded 1o the detailed level of the
classification but can be coded to a higher level of the classification
structure (nfd codes); and

B four-digit codes commencing with three zeros used to code
responses which cannot be allocated to a category at any level of the
classification (operational codes).

Supplementary codes are not part of the classification structure.
Although the list provided below contains all possible Not Further
Defined codes, many of them will not be required for use in many
applications. The operational codes will be needed in most coding
processes. A fuller explanation of supplementary codes and their
application is provided in the Code Scheme: Supplementary codes
section of the Explanatory Notes.

0000  Inadequatcly Described

0001 Non Verbal, so described

0002  Not Stated

1000 Northern European Languages, nfd

1100  Celric, nfd

1300 German and Related Languages, nfd
1400 Netherlandic and Related Languages, nfd
1500  Scandinavian, nfd

2000 Southern European Languages, nfd

2300  Iberian Romance, nfd

2900  Other Southern European Languages, nfd
3000  Eastern European Languages, nfd

3100  Baltc, nfd

3200 Finnic, nfd

3400  East Slavic, nfd

3300  Sourth Slavic, nfd

3600  West Slavic, nfd

3900  Other Eastern European Languages, nfd

4000  Southwest Asian and North African Languages, nfd
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4100  Iranic, nfd

4200  Middle Eastern and North African Languages, nid
4300  Turkish and Central Asian Languages, nfd
5000  Southern Asian Languages, nfd

5100 Dravidian, nfd

5200 Indo-Aryan, nfd

6000  Southeast Asian Languages, nfd

6100  Burman, nfd

6200 Hmong-Mien, nfd

6300 Mon-Khmer, nfd

6400 Tai, nfd

6500 Western Austronesian Languages, nfd
7000  Eastern Asian Languages, nfd

7100  Chinese, nfd

8000  Australian Indigenous Languages, nfd
8100 Northern Aboriginal, nfd

8200 Central Aboriginal, nfd

8300 Cape York Peninsula Aboriginal, nfd

8400 Torres Strait Island, nfd

8500 West Coast Aboriginal, nfd

8600  Eastern Aboriginal, nfd

8700  Australian Creoles, nfd

9000  Other Languages, nfd

9200  African Languages (Excluding North Africa), nfd
9300  Oceanic Austronesian Languages, nfd

9400 Oceanian Pidgins and Creoles, nfd

9700  Sign Languages, nfd
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CODING INDEX: ALPHABETICAL ORDER

8699
8000
2401
2101
6599
6599
6599
9201
8601
8699
8699
8699
8601
8601
8601
8601
8601
8601
8601
8601
8601
8601
8601
8601
8601
8199
8601
2201
4100
0000
9202
8199
8199
7999
8222
8199
8199
9203

A Bool
Aboriginal
Abruzzan
Acadian
Acehncse
Achenese
Achinese
Acholi
Adathamatana
Adjabdurah
Adjadura
Adjah
Adjamathina
Adjambarrpuyzu
Adjanbarruyfzu
Adjnjamaran
Adnamadana
Adnamatana
Adnamathana
Adnjamathana
Adnyamathana
Adnyanathana
Adnymathana
Adnymathanha
Adnymathna
Adowen
Adynyamathanha
Aegean
Afghan

African
Afrikaans
Agarinman
Ainman

Ainu
Airamanga
Airiman

Akaja

Akan

ABS - AUSTRALIAN STANDARD CLASSIFICATION OF LANGUAGES * 1267.0 - 1997 31



Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

9201
8199
8199
3901
8223
1301
4202
8201
8225
8201
8201
8699
8199
8199
8223
8223
4399
8299
8299
8699
8299
8299
8699
8101
8101
8201
8201
8201
8201
8201
8201
8202
8699
1201
9101
9799
9101
9799
4201
8202

Akoli
Alaua
Alawa
Albanian
Albura
Alemannic
Algerian
Aliawara
Alinjera
Aliwara
Aljawara
Alkaiyana
Allaua
Allaura
Alpira
Alpiri
Alai
Aluratja
Aluratji
Aluri
Aluridia
Aluridja
Alury
Alyanduwka
Alvanuwka
Alyawara
Alyawarr
Alyawarra
Alyawarre
Alyawarri
Alyuwara
Amatjira
Amberu
American
American Indian
American Sign Languagc
Amerind
Ameslan
Ambharic
Ami
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8202
7103
8202
8399
8199
8101
8101
8101
8101
8101
8599
8599
9501
8202
§201
8202
8101
8101
8101
8101
8101
8101
8101
8101
8101
8101
8101
8118
8101
8118
8225
8202
5202
8202
8202
8202
8202
8202
8202
8202

Amiyangul
Amoy
Amujida
Anavilla
Andilaga
Andilagwa
Andiljaugwa
Andiljaukwa
Andilyakwa
Andilyaugwa
Angaardi
Angaardie
Angal
Angangiurngurr
Anglawara
Angywumeray
Aninailyakwa
Anindiljaugwa
Anindilyaga
Anindilyagwa
Anindilyakna
Anindilvakua
Anindilvakwa
Anindilyaugwa
Anindilyukua
Aninilyakwa
Aninyogwa
Aniula
Anjndilyagwa
Anjula
Ankundjara
Anmajata
Anmakata
Anmartjria
Anmatjerra
Anmatjiria
Anmatjirra
Anmatjria
Anmatyarra
Anmatyerr
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8202
8202
8602
6399
6302
8118
8118
8118
1001
8602
4202
8602
8602
4203
8205
8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
5203
8199
3902
3903
8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
§203
8203
8203
9204
9204
0000

Anmatyirra
Anmijat
Anna Creek Tribe
Annam Muong
Annamese
Anula
Anulua
Anuwa
Aphasic
Arabana
Arabic
Arabuna
Arabunna
Aramaic
Aramta
Aranda
Arandale
Aranta
Ararnda
Arente
Arinta
Arkiya
Armenian
Aromunian
Arranda
Arrarente
Arrent
Arrenta
Arrernte
Arrinda
Arrundta
Arrunta
Arunda
Arunndrta
Arunta
Arunta Ulpma
Aruntji
Asante
Ashanti
Asian
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

9701
5299
4203
9299
9701
9701
1201
8000
9701
9701
1301
8699
8699
3699
8699
8101
8201
8304
4399
4399
8204
8699
8399
0000
8204
8399
8204
8699
8399
8699
8699
8304
8699
8401
8699
8303
8399
8699
6504
6504

ASL
Assamesc
Assyrian
Aleso
Auslan
Austlan
Australian
Australian Aboriginal
Australian Sign
Australian Sign Language
Austrian
Awaba
Awabagal
Awabaka
Awabakal
Awarikpa
Awayawari
Ayan
Azerbaijani
Azeri
Baada
Baagandji
Babung
Baby Talk
Bad

Badedj
Badi
Badjalang
Badjam
Badjela
Badjelang
Badjimu
Baduala
Badu
Badyala
Bagadji
Baganambia
Bagundji
Bahasa

Bahasa Indonesia
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

6505
8699
6399
2501
8599
8302
6599
6399
8106
8106
4199
5999
4199
9299
8699
8699
8699
8699
8299
5201
3699
9200
8205
8299
8102
8102
8102
8204
8204
8204
8102
8102
8106
8699
4399
2901
6599
8599
8699
9501

Bahasa Malavsia
Bahkunj
Bahnar

Bat
Baialdju
Balara

Bali Sasak
Balinese
Balmawi
Balmbi
Balochi
Balti
Baluchi
Bambara
Bandj
Bandjalang
Bandjalong
Bandjalung
Bandjima
Bangladeshi
Banjalang
Bantu
Banub
Banyiima
Bara
Barada
Barara
Bard
Barda
Bardi
Barea
Barera
Barlmawi
Barutadura
Bashkir
Basque
Batak
Batiga
Batjala

Bau
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8205
8102
8102
8204
9499
8212
4202
8399
8199
1401
8199
8699
8699
3401
9299
5201
8399
8399
4299
8199
8199
8699
8199
9299
52909
5299
7999
9499
6599
8218
8218
8218
3218
8212
8212
8215
5299
6599
8221
8199

Baunaba
Baurera
Bawera

Bd

Beach La Mar
Bedengo
Bedouin
Been
Behribme;j
Belgian
Belliman
Bellingen Tribe
Bellinger Tribe
Belorussian
Bemba
Bengali

Bera

Berang
Betber
Berintken
Berinkin
Berrembeel
Berringin
Bete

Bhili
Bhojpuri
Bhotia
Bichelamar
Bicolano
Bidjandja
Bidjandjadjara
Bidjandjara
Bidjuwongga
Bidong
Bidungo
Bidungu
Bihari

Bikol

Bililuna Dialect

Binbinga
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8199
8199
8217
8217
8217
8217
8299
8218
8217
8217
8217
8299
9299
8503
8199
8102
6501
6501
9499
8699
8204
9299
8401
8399
8401
1503
8399
6599
8399
8302
8212
8205
8699
8301
3501
9299
8102
5199
2302
2302

Binbingha
Binbink
Bindaboo
Bindabu
Bindiboo
Bindibu
Bindinini
Bindjandjadjara
Bindooboo
Bindubi
Bindubu
Bindunda
Bini
Binjiebandie
Binnimiginda
Birarra
Bisaya
Bisayan
Bislama
Boanawari
Board
Bobangi
Bogu
Bohran
Boigu
Bokmal
Bolambi
Bontok
Boolboora
Boolcanara
Boonara
Booneba
Boorkutti
Booroorar
Bosnian
Botswanian
Brada
Brahui
Brasilian
Brazilian
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

1199
8199
8702
87002
/8702
8702
8102
6399
6599
8401
8402
8401
3502
8302
8302
8302
8205
8205
8212
8199
8699
8205
8102
8102
8102
8102
8102
8699
6101
8659
8203
5999
8223
8699
6499
3401
8699
8699
2401
6301

Breton
Bringen
Broken
Broken Eng
Broken Englis
Broken English
Brrada

Bru
Buginese
Buglial
Buibatyalli
Bulgai
Bulgarian
Bullangi
Bulponara
Bulpoonarra
Bunaba
Bunapa
Bunara
Bunbury Tribe
Bundjalung
Bunuba
Burada
Buradah
Burara
Burarra
Burera
Burgadi
Burmese
Burr
Burringah
Burushaski
Buruwatung
Butchulla
Buyi
Byelorussian
Cabbee
Cabec
Calabrian

Cambodian
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8301 Cangoora
7101 Cantonese
9202 Cape Duich
8699 Carby

8699 Carl

8199 Carumba
2303 Castellano
2303 Casltilian
2301 Catala

2301 Catalan
2301 Catalonian
2401 Catanese
6502 Cebuan
6502 Cebuano
3601 Ceck

1100 Celtic

3601 Cesky

3601 Cestina
5211 Ceylonesc
6999 Chabacano
6599 Cham

9299 Chamba
7199 Chang Chow
7199 Chang Chow Fu
8199 Charmong
8200 Charrau
8399 Charroo
8199 Chauan
6999 Chavacano
8599 Cheangwa
3999 Chechen
3601 Chek

3299 Cheremis
8702 Cherole
9299 Chewa
9299 Chichewa
9299 Chikaranga
2303 Chilian
9501 Chimbu
7199 Chinchchou
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

7100
8699
8699
8301
9299
8699
4399
8199
1201
9303
9303
8208
8699
1199
8299
9400
2399
3503
3500
8301
1103
1103
0000
3601
3600
3601
7999
8105
8199
2299
8104
8104
8399
8399
8199
8302
8199
8199
8399
8103

Chinese
Chirpa
Chirpalji
Chokonara
Chokwe
Choolngai
Chuvash
Cidja
Cockney
Cook Island Maori
Cook Island
Coorinji
Coorn
Cornish
Cowrana
Creole
Crioulo
Croatian
Croale Serbian
Cuegudira
Cymraeg
Cymric
Cypriot
Czech
Czechoslovakian
Czeck

Da Njong Ka
Daartiwuy
Dabu
Dzahomey
Dai

Daii

Daiyuri
Dajor
Dalabon
Dalawangu
Damin
Dandi
Danged!
Dangu
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

1501 Danish

1501 Dansk

8199 Dardanup
4103 Dari

8699 Darrook

4103 Dary

8105 Datiwuy

8106 Dawerajo

8399 Dayorr

0001 Deaf

8199 Deemin

8206 Deharu

8199 Demin

1301 Deutsch

8103 Dhaangu

8104 Dhai

8199 Dhambarrpuynu
8699 Dhangadi

8699 Dhangatti
8699 Dhanggatti
8399 Dhanuun

8699 Dharuk

8699 Dharug

8699 Dharung

8599 Dhauerngu
8699 Dhauhurtwurm
8104 Dhay'yi

8102 Dhivakuy

8105 Dhuwal

8105 Dhuwala

8105 Dhuwala-Dhuwal
8105 Dhuwal-Dhuwala
8105 Dhuwaya

2116 Diagoi

8102 Diakui

8102 Dijogoi

8199 Dilik

9299 Dinka

5299 Divehi

8117 Diwi
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8116
8199
8299
8199
8399
8105
8399
8399
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8105
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8105
8105
8206
8199
8199
8206
8206
8199

Diyaguy

Dja

Djaba
Djabarrpsynga
Djabhukai

Dijabu

Dijabugav
Dijabukai
Djamadjong
Djambapuingu
Djambarapuyngu
Djambarbingu
Djambarbwingu
Djambarrbuygu
Djambarrbuyngu
Djambarrbynu
Djambarrpsynga
Djambarrpugyu
Djambarrpuynau
Djambarrpuynga
Djambarrpuyngu
Djambarrpuynju
Djambarrpuynu
Djambarrpuyu
Djambarrpuyyu
Djambarrpuyzu
Djambarwingo
Djamburrkapuy
Djamindjun
Djamindjung
Djammbarrpsynga
Djapena

Djapo

Dijapu

Djara

Djarak
Djarmbarpingu
Djaroaroco

Dijaru

Djavan
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8299 Djauor

8199 Djauun
8199 Djauwung
8199 Djawan

8199 Djawanj
8199 Djawin

8199 Djawun
8199 Djeebbana
8199 Djerag

8213 Dijcragan
8302 Djidjul
8102 Djikai

8301 Dijiling

8199 Djimba
81006 Djinang
8199 Djinba

8399 Djindjanagu
8199 Dijingili

8106 Djinhang
8106 Djinnang
8199 Dijirama
8699 Djirbal

8221 Dijiwalinj
8221 Djiwalinja
8199 Djouan

8199 Djowan
8199 Djowei

8299 Djualin

8199 Djumbarpingo
8399 Djundjanagu
8221 Djuwali
8299 Djuwalia
8000 Djuwarliny
0000 Dont Know
8199 Doonin
8699 Doora

8199 Dordenup
8199 Domderupwongy
0000 Double Dutch
5100 Dravidian
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Coding Indcx : Alphabetical Order

9299
8199
8699
8199
8199
1401
8199
8199
8206
8199
8106
8199
8699
9299
7999
8699
8699
8699
8503
3201
9299
4202
2303
8223
8699
8302
8101
1201
8101
8101
8101
8402
1102
2303
2303
9601
3201
8699
0000
2901

Duala
Dunanwongi
Dungutti
Durili

Durilji

Dutch
Dyaminydyung
Dyapu

Dyaru
Dyawony
Dyinang
Dyinba
Dyirbal

Dyula
Dzonicha
Eacham
Eashim

Eaion

Een Ge Pan Ty
Eesti Keel

Efik

Egyptian

El Salvadorian
Elpira

Eora

Emoji
Endiljaugwa
English
Enindhilyagwa
Enindiljaugwa
Enindilyaugwa
Errob

Erse

Espagnoi
Espanol
Esperanto
Estonian

Eura
European
Euskara
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8225 Everard Range Tribe

8199 Ewadja

8199 Ewaja

9299 Ewe

1599 Facroese
9299 Fang

9299 Fante

1599 Faroese

4103 Farsi

9301 Fijian

6506 Filipino

3202 Finnish

1401 Flemish

9299 Fon

7103 Foo Chow
6599 Formosan
2101 Francais

2101 French

0000 French Creole
1402 Friesian

1402 Frisian

2999 Friulian

7103 Fuchow

9299 Fulani

9299 Ga

8699 Gabi Gabi
6599 Gaddang
1102 Gaeilge

1101 Gaelic

1102 Gaelic, Ireland
1101 Gaelic, Scotland
8699 Gaiamba

8199 Gaiardilt
8299 Gaididj

8299 Gaididy

8302 Galai Garburnga
2399 Galician
9299 Galla

8199 Galpu

8199 Gambalang
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8699
9299
8699
8299
8299
8399
8402
8299
8107
5299
8199
8107
8208
8107
8699
8402
8299
8199
8199
3999
1301
9200
8699
8699
8699
8207
8207
8207
8102
8102
8207
9302
8199
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8501
8501

Gamilaraay
Ganda
Gara Wali
Garadare
Garadjara
Garamay
Garamir
Garao
Garawza
Garhwali
Garlbu
Garrwa
Garundji
Garuwa
Garuwali
Gaurarcg
Gawor
Gayardild
Geimbio
Georgian
German
Ghanaian
Giabal
Gidabal
Gidabul
Gidj
Gidja
Gidji
Gidjingale
Gidjingali
Gidya
Gilbertese
Gimba
Giramai
Giramay
Girramay
Girramy
Girrimay
Gnalluma

Gnalo

ABS * AUSTRALIAN STANDARD CLASSIFICATION OF LANGUAGES - 1267.0 - 19897 47
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8699 Gnarrinyeri
8208 Goarango
8199 Gobabingo
8199 Gobabuinga
8199 Gobabwingo
8199 Gobabwingu
8199 Gobabwinnggu
8199 Gobawingu
8302 Gog Yimidjir
8212 Gogada

8212 Gogadija
8212 Gogatcha
B399 Gogo Bera
8302 Gogo Yimidjir
8212 Gogoda
8212 Gogodija
8199 Gomaidj
8399 Gonanin
5199 Gondi

8399 Goonamen
8399 Goonamin
8399 Goonamon
8399 Goonanin
8299 Goonian
8299 Gognien
8299 Gooenihandi
8299 Gooniyan
8299 Gooniyandi
8299 Goonyah
8699 Goore

6599 Gorantolo
8199 Gorogone
8699 Gorrmjanyuk
8699 Gournditch
8699 Gourrmjanyuk
8107 Grawa

3402 Great Russian
2201 Greek

9101 Greenlandic
8101 Groote
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Coding index : Alphabetical Order

8101
8101
8105
8199
8302
9101
8105
8105
8199
8199
8199
8699
8199
8199
8199
8199
8102
8207
8302
8212
8212
8212
8212
8302
8399
8301
8303
8301
8301
8301
8301
8303
#8302
8302
8212
8399
8302
8207
9299
8208

Groote Eylandt
Groote Eylant
Grumatj
Grunavidji
Gu Gu Hymida
Guarani
Gubabingu
Gubabuyngu
Gubapunny
Gubapunuy
Gubawingu
Gubbi Gubbi
Gububungya
Gudandyi
Gudanji
Gudanyi
Gudjalavia
Gudjia

Gug Timidir
Gugada
Gugadja
Gugadji
Gugaja

Gugu

Gugu Bera
Gugu Jalandji
Gugu Jao
Gugu Yalandji
Gugu Yalandvi
Gugu Yalanj
Gugu Yalanji
Gugu Yau
Gugu Yimidir
Gugu Yimidjir
Gugudja
Gugujak
Guguyimithin
Guidj
Guinean

Guirindji
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5202 Gujarati

8199 Gujula

8199 Gumad
8199 Gumadji
8199 Gumady
8199 Gumaidji
8105 Gumait
8399 Gumani
3105 Gumatj
8105 Gumals
8105 Gumatz
8108 Gumawurag
8699 Gumbaynggir
8301 Gumbo

8301 Gumbu
8199 Gunabidji
8199 Gunabidyi
8199 Gunabwidji
8199 Gunadidji
8399 Gunami
8299 Gunan

8199 Gunana
8399 Gunani
8399 Gunanni
8199 Gunaoidyi
8199 Gunavidji
8199 Gunaviji
8108 Gunawinku
8108 Gunawitji
8199 Gunbalang
8108 Gundeidjeme
8108 Gundeijeme
8699 Gundidy
8699 Gunditjmara
8108 Gundjajeimi
8108 Gundjeibmi
8108 Gundjeipmi
8108 Gunei

8108 Gunej

8199 Gungarawoni
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8218
8199
8199
8299
8299
8299
8299
8199
8199
8111
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
3108
8108
8108
8299
8199
8199
8105
8199
8105
8105
8105
8105
8199
8105
9299
8199
8599
8106
8208
8208
5206
9299
8102

Gunggawara
Gungoragone
Gungurugoni
Gunian
Guniandi
Gunin
Guniyan
Gunjibidji
Gunmajerrumba
Gunmarung
Gunrerg
Gunwinggu
Gunwinghu
Gunwingo
Gunwingu
Gunwinjgu
Gunwinku
Gunwinngu
Gunwinygu
Gunwunei
Gunyari
Gupabwingu
Gupanuyngu
Gupapungu
Gupapuyna
Gupapuyngu
Gupapuyvnju
Gupapuynu
Gupapuyungu
Gupapuyuu
Gupupuyngo
Gurage
Guragone
Gurama
Gurgamul Mul
Gurindji
Gurindzi
Gurkhali
Gurma

Gurmadja Madja
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8699 - Gurnai

8699 Gurndidy

9299 Gusii

5999 Gutob

8399 Guug Dhaayorre
8303 Guugu Yau
8302 Guugu Yimidhirr
8302 Guugu Yimithirr
8208 Guurindji

8199 Guwidji

9101 Guyanese

8199 Gwidji

8199 Gwiyula

8199 Gwola

3999 Gypsy

7103 Hainanese

8199 Hainman

9101 Haitian

6199 Haka

7102 Hakah

7102 Hakha

7102 Hakka

6399 Halang

9399 Halia

42909 Harari

4299 Hararian

9299 Hausa

9399 Hawaiian

9499 Hawaiian English
4204 Hebrew

8199 Heineman

8203 Herrinda

6599 Hiligaynon
5203 Hindi

5203 Hindie

5203 Hindou

5203 Hindustani
2300 Hispanic

6201 Hmong

7102 Hokka
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7103
1401
8199
6599
3503
3500
9501
7199
7199
3301
8199
9302
6599
9299
1502
8399
1303
8302
6599
9299
6399
8599
9299
9302
8702
8201
8212
8201
8201
8201
8201
8201
§201
8201
8201
6503
6503
6599
8201
8223

Hokkien

Hollands
Hongalla Hongalla
Hre
Hrvatski
Hrvatski Srpski
Huli

Hunan
Hunanesc
Hungarian
Hyneman

I Kiribati
Tban

Tho
Icelandic
Idinji
Idisch

Tdu

Ifugac

Igho

Igorot
lirrawad Ari
Ljaw
Ikiribati
Iland Creole
Iawara
Ilbaridja
Liaura
lljauara
Iljaura
Tljawara
Illaura
Illiaura
Ilura
Illyowra
llocano
lokano
Ilongo
lloura

llpara
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8223 Hpira

8223 Ilpirra
8203 Ilpma

8201 Ilyauarra
8201 Ilyaurra
8201 llyawara
8201 Ilywara
8302 Imudji
5000 Indian
8503 Indibandi
8503 Indjiban
8503 Indjibandi
8503 Indjibandje
8503 Indjibandji
6504 Indonesian
8599 Ingada
8503 Ingebani
8599 Inggarda
8503 Ingibandi
8503 Ingibiddy
8503 Ingibundy
8101 Ingura
3999 Ingush
8503 Injabundi
8503 Imjibandi
8503 Injibardi
8503 Injibarndi
8503 Injibund
8503 Injic Bundic
8503 Injinbandi
8503 Injinbarndi
9601 Interlingua
8503 Intjibrandi
8699 lora

8223 Ipara

4199 Iranian
4202 Iraqi

8599 Irawadjari
1102 Irish

1102 Irish Gaelic
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0000
0000
3999
3999
3999
2401
2401
8302
8218
8199
8199
8199
8699
8199
8218
8203
8301
8201
8223
8599
9101
8199
8299
8199
8225
8599
8106
8106
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225

Islamilk

Isracli

Istre Romanian
Istro Roumanian
Istro Rumanian
Italian

Italiano

Ithu

Ituarre

Iwaidja

Iwaja

Iwaji

Iyora

Jabaru

Jabu

Jairunda

Jala

Jaljusvara
Jalpiri

Jamadiji
Jamaican
Jambapuingo
Jamindjal
Jaminjung

Jan Gundjara
Janari
Jandjinang
Jandjinung
Janggunadjara
Janggundjara
Jangkudjara
Jangkundjadjara
Jangkundjara
Jangkundjatjarra
Jangundjara
Jangwundjara
Jankundjadjara
Jankundjara
Jankundjindjara
Jankuntjatara
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8225
8225
8199
8303
8299
7201
6599
8299
8199
8206
82006
82006
8206
82006
8200
8199
8199
3199
8299
6599
8201
8199
8199
8199
8199
8599
6399
8301
1303
8199
8699
8302
8102
8301
8302
8302
8503
8299
8503
8503
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Jankunzazara
Jankunzazzara
Janowyn
Jao

Jaoro
Japanesc
Jarai
Jarmindial
Jarowyn
Jarrau
Jarroo
Jarrou

Jaru

Jaruo
Jaruru
Jarwin
Jarwon
Jauan
Jauor
Javanese
Jawara
Jawayuyn
Jawin
Jawowyn
Jawoyn
Jawunmara
Jeh

Jelanji
Jewish
Jibidji

Jiddu Bul
Jidhu

Jikai

Jiling Juliacara
Jimidir
Jimudji

Jind Iparndi
Jindi
Jindjaparndi
Jindjibandi
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8503
8503
8503
9299
8199
8199
8699
8299
8221
8199
8199
1303
2399
2399
3500
3500
8199
6499
8199
8224
8224
8212
8212
8224
8212
8199
8199
8699
8302
8301
8221
8221
8206
8299
4299
6599
8299
8299
8199
8199

Jindjibandji
Jindjibanji
Jindjiparndi
Jinga

Jingili
Jingilli
Jirrabal
Jiwali
Jiwarliny
Jokul

Juauan
Judaco German
Judaeo Spanish
Judezmo
Jugoslav
Jugoslovenski
Jugui

Jui

Jukul
Julbarida
Julbaridja
Julbaritja
Julbre

Julbri
Juluridja
Jumbabuingo
Jun
Junamildan
Jungkurara
Junkara
Juwaliny
Juwaliuny
Kabiri

Kabul

Kabyle
Kadazan
Kaddakie
Kadige
Kaiadil

Kaiali
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8299 Kaidich

8299 Kaidilt Bentinck
8299 Kaidish

8199 Kainyao

8299 Kaitej

8299 Kaitidji

8299 Kaitije

8299 Kaitiji

8299 Kaitish

8299 Kaititj

8299 Kaititja

8299 Kaititje

8299 Kaititye

8503 Kakardi

8401 Kala Kawa Ya
8401 Kala Kawaw Ya
8401 Kala Lagau Ya
8401 Kala Lagaw
8401 Kala Lagaw Kriol
8401 Kala Lagaw Ya
9501 Kalami

8401 Kalaw Kawa Ya
8401 Kalaw Kawaw Ya
8401 Kalaw Lagaw Ya
8401 Kalawga

8302 Kalay

8199 Kalbu

8299 Kalgonei

8299 Kalgoneidjara
8217 Kalguni

6599 Kalinga

8199 Kalpu

8225 Kaltjilandjara
6499 Kam Tai

9501 Kamba

8699 Kamilaraay
8699 Kamilaroi

6301 Kampuchean
7199 Kan

8699 Kanai
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8299
5101
0599
5101
9299
8303
6599
8299
8299
8107
8699
8699
8206
8199
3299
8208
8107
8199
8699
8302
8302
8299
8107
8107
8299
8699
8107
5299
8299
9501
2201
8299
8299
8299
8299
6399
8299
8699
8699
8699

Kanar
Kanarese
Kankanacy
Kannada
Kanuri
Kao
Kapampangan
Karajarri
Karatjarri
Karawa
Karawala
Karawalia
Karbery
Kardagur
Karelian
Karingi
Kariwa
Karlpu
Karorinje
Karpungga
Karpurnka
Karrajarri
Karrawar
Karrwa
Kartujarra
Kanrwali
Karea
Kashmiri
Kauaj

Kate
Katheravousa
Katitcha
Katitja
Katitya
Kattitch A
Katu
Katutjara
Kaurala
Kauralaig

Kaurna
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8199
8199
8299
8299
8299
4399
8701
8199
8299
8299
4399
5299
5999
6399
6301
6399
9299
4399
8299
8207
8199
8207
9299
9299
9299
4399
4399
9302
9302
8199
8199
9299
9299
9211
8207
8199
9501
6301
8299
5999
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Kayadild
Kayardild
Kaydish
Kaytej
Kaytetye
Kazakh
Kearol
Keha
Kenyan
Ketej
Khalkha
Khandeshi
Kharia
Khasi
Khmer
Khmu
Khoisan
Khorcin
Kiaratjarri
Kidja

Kiej

Kija
Kikamba
Kikongo
Kikuyu
Kirghiz
Kirgiz
Kiribatese
Kiribati
Kisah
Kisha
Kishaka
Kisii
Kiswahili
Kitja
Kityu
Kiwai
Kmer
Koa

Koda
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8206
6399
8399
8303
8301
8211
8212
8399
8302
8302
8399
8399
8399
3302
8302
8302
8301
8302
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8303
8399
8501
8301
8301
8301
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8301
8302
8301
8301
8399
8399

Kodjangana
Koho

Kok Per

Koka Yao
Kokahingie
Kokatha
Kokatja
Kokkotaijari
Koko

Koko Aungu
Koko Babung
Koko Bera
Koko Daivuri
Koko Dyungay
Koko Ialiu
Koko Imudji
Koko Jelandji
Koko Jimidir
Koko Pera
Koko Peryn
Koko Taiyor
Koko Tayorre
Koko Umpilo
Koko Ya O
Koko Yak
Koko Yalanji
Koko Yerlandji
Koko Yerlandtji
Koko Yerlanichi
Koko Yimidir
Koke Yimidjir
Kokodjilandiji
Kokoimudji
Kokojalanja
Kokojelandji
Kokojimoji
Kokolerlaatchi
Kokolunge
Kokopapun
Kokopapung
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8399
8199
8399
8399
8302
8301
8302
8302
8302
5199
8223
8199
8299
8399
8299
8299
8299
8299
9299
5204
8301
8211
8302
8302
8302
8212
§208
8208
8208
8108
8108
8199
7301
8208
8208
8107
8208
5199
9205
8701
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Kokopera
Kokori
Kokotaiyari
Kokotayor
Kokoyalunyu
Kokoyellanji
Kokoyimidir
Kokoyimidr
Koku Yidimir
Kolami
Kolo
Komaits
Konajan
Konanin
Koncan
Konejandi
Konejanu
Koneyandi
Kongo
Konkani
Kooka Alanji
Kookatha
Kookawanga
Kookoymma
Kookoyuma
Koonggada
Koorangic
Koorignie
Kooringee
Koorunge
Koorungo
Kopapiugo
Korcan
Korindji
Koringi
Korrawa
Korringie
Koya

Krcole
Krieole
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9299
8701
8701
8102
8301
8399
9501
8199
8199
8399
8212
8212
8212
8212
8212
8211
8212
8212
8199
8303
8201
8301
8301
8301
8302
8212
8212
8216
8108
8199
8108
8108
8199
8199
5299
8199
8299
8108
8108
8199

Krio

Kriol

Kroil

Ku jarlapiyi
Ku Ku Yalangi
Kucadja

Kui

Kuitj

Kuitji
Kukaberra
Kukacha
Kukadja
Kukaja
Kukata
Kukata (North)
Kukatha
Kukatja
Kukatji
Kukkori
Kukuva O
Kuku Yalandji
Kuku Yalangi
Kuku Yalanji
Kuku Yalanti
Kuku Yimidyi
Kukuruba
Kukutja
Kularupulu
Kulungluichi
Kulunghatchyi
Kulungluiji
Kulungutchi
Kumait
Kumatj
Kumauni
Kumertuo
Kunan
Kunawinjku
Kunawinku
Kunbarlang
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8216 Kundal

8108 Kundangpurttjinkabert
8108 Kundangyohmi
8108 Kundehbi

8399 Kungkara
8299 Kunian

8299 Kuniandu
8108 Kunwing
£108 Kunwinjku
8199 Kupapuingu
8199 Kupapuyungu
4101 Kurdish

8599 Kurduwonga
8599 Kurduwongga
8699 Kuri Walu
8208 Kurindi

8106 Kurka

8699 Kurmai

8699 Kurnai

8208 Kurnijie

8599 Kurrama
8107 Kurrawar
8699 Kurrawulla
5199 Kurukh

8199 Kutji

8199 Kutnalawaru
8303 Kuuk Yak
8303 Kuuku-Ya'u
8303 Kuuku Yau
8208 Kuurinji

8108 Kuwinku
8208 Kwarandji
8208 Kwaranjee
8199 Kwitj

8301 Kyahara

2999 Ladin

2399 Ladino

8401 Lagaw Ya
9399 Laghu

8302 Lalunia
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8399
8101
6599
1503
8199
9299
6401
6401
0401
6401
6401
3299
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
2902
3101
4202
4202
8199

Lama Lama
Lamadalpu
Lampung
Landsmal
Langgu
Lango

Lao

Laos
Laotian
Laotien
Laotienne
Lapp
Laragai
Laragia
Laragiva
Larakeevah
Larakia
Larakiya
Lardil
Larikia
Larragea
Larrakeah
Larrakeeha
Larrakeeyah
Larrakia
Larrakiha
Larrakiva
Larreckeevah
Larrekiya
Larriguia
Larrika A
Larrikia
Larrikiha
Larrikiya
Larriquia
Latin
Latvian
Lebanese

Lebenese

Lebryryd
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8199
8107
8107
8199
8199
8222
8199
8299
8301
3101
1302
1302
6499
9299
6199
3102
3403
8105
8299
8199
8199
8299
8299
8299
8299
9299
9299
3299
9299
9299
9299
8199
8199
8199
8199
9299
8299
8299
8299
8299

66 aBS -

Lee Wal
Leearawa
Leearrawa
Leelalwarra
Leclawarra
Leenaranunga
Leerdil
Leretji
Lerlantchi
Lettish
Lewzeburgesch
Letzeburgisch
Li

Lingala

Lisu
Lithuamnian
Little Russian
Liyagalawumirr
Lo Rit Ya
Longga
Loonga
Loorudgee
Loorudgie
Loritcha
Loritja
Losengo
Luba

Ludic
Luganda
Lugandian
Luhya

Lunga
Lungar
Lungga
Lungu

Lue

Luraja
Luratjur
Luridja

Luridji
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8299
8299
8299
8203
8299
8299
3999
1302
9299
8199
8401
8401
8401
3903
3903
3903
3504
8214
8199
8199
6599
8215
8299
8299
8402
G599
3301
8199
8199
§199
5299
8212
8303
9702
3504
9299
8199
6599
9299

8199 -

Lurita

Luritcha
Luritga

Luritja Arrente
Luritja

Lurritji

Lusatian
Luxembourgish
Lwo

Maangella
Mabuiag
Mabuiagic
Mabuyag
Macedo-Romanian
Macedo-Roumanian
Macedo-Rumanian
Macedonian
Madbara
Madngala
Madngele
Madurese
Madutjara
Maduwonga
Maduwongga
Maer
Magindanao
Magyar

Maiali

Maieli

Maielli

Maithili
Maiulatara
Makadama
Makaton
Makedonski
Makonde
Malack Malack
Malagasay

Malagasy
Malak Malak
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8199 Malark Malark

i.
E’.
L.
3
E.-'

9299 Malawian

6505 Malay

%';_ 5102 Malayalam

I 0505 Malaysian
5299 Maldivian
8215 Maliar
8599 Maliara
2501 Maltese
2501 Malui
5199 Malwo
5299 Malvi
8218 Mamoo
8218 Mamu
8199 Managala
8111 Managari
8199 Manala

E 8111 Manangari
8106 Manarrngu
4399 Manchu
8503 Mandanjong
8299 Mandanjongo
7104 Mandarin
8299 Mandayangui
8299 Mandayangul
8299 Mandijildjara
8299 Mandildjara
8299 Mandiljata
8299 Mandjihjarra
8299 Mandjiidjarra
8299 Mandjildara
8299 Mandjildjara
8299 Mandjildjarra

. 8299 Mandjiltjara

E 8299 Mandjiltjarra

8299 Mandjindja
8299 Mandjindja (Wanga)
8299 Mandjindjara
8299 Mandjindjetjarra
8299 Mandjindji
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8299
8299
8299
8299
8199
8105
8199
8199
8199
8108
8299
8218
8199
8108
8212
8299
8299
8299
8299
8106
7999
8106
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
1159
8106
8299
9304
8199
8402
8199
8199
8199
6599
5205

Mandjindjiwongga
Mandjintjarra
Mandshindshi
Mandyildyarra
Mangala
Mangalili
Mangarai
Mangarayi
Mangarei
Mangaridji
Mangarla
Mangawara
Mange
Mangeri
Manggai
Mangingiwonga
Manginji
Mangula
Mangundjara
Manidjibung
Manipuri
Manjarngi
Manijiljara
Manjiljarra
Manjinjiwonga
Mantjila
Mantjildjara
Mantjiltjara
Mantjiltjarra
Manx
Manyarrngi
Manyjilyjarra
Maori

Mara

Maralaig
Maramanandyi
Maramandinji
Maramanindji
Marano

Marathi
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8699 Marawari

8503 Mardanjungu
8299 Mardo

8299 Mardowanga
8299 Mardu

5299 Mardudjara
8299 Marduwonga
8299 Marduwongga
8108 Margulitban
8199 Mari Dhivel
8199 Mari Ngarr
8402 Mariam

8402 Mariamo

8199 Marin-ngarr
8112 Marinputa
8213 Mariyung
8503 Marli

9399 Marova

8699 Marraa Warree
8105 Marrakulu
3105 Marrangu
8199 Marri

8199 Magrithivel
9399 Marshallese
8299 Martu

8299 Martuwanga
8299 Martu-wangka
8299 Martuwangka
8299 Marty

8111 Marung

02699 Masai

92007 Mashona

8217 Matju Nalatara
8299 Matu Wangga
8299 Matuntara
8299 Matutjarra
8111 Mau

8111 Maung

9205 Mauritian Creole
8111 Maw
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8111
8199
8199
82006
8199
9399
8111
9299
9501
6201
8402
8402
8402
8402
8402
8402
8199
8402
8402
5299
2303
8199
0201
8304
9399
6299
8106
8599
8599
8106
81006
0599
8402
8402
8402
8213
8402
8213
8213
8213

Mawng
Mayali
Mayawarli
Meening
Meil
Melanesian
Men Ngai
Mende
Mendi

Meo

Mer

Meram
Meriam
Meriam Mcir
Meriam Mir
Meriyam Mer
Merrtily
Meryam
Meryam Mir
Mewari
Mexican
Miali

Miao
Micmukan
Micronesian
Mien
Mildjingi
Miliara
Miliarra
Milingimbi
Millingimbi
Minangkabau
Miriam
Miriam Kriole
Miriam Mer
Miringwuny
Mirium
Miriung
Miriwong

Miriwoong
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8213 Miriwu
8213 Miriwun
8213 Miriwung
8213 Mirong
8213 Mirrawong
8213 Mirriwong
8213 Mirung
8199 Miwa

6399 Mnong
8214 Maodbria
8199 Moil

3904 Moldavian
8199 Moli

G399 Mon

4399 Mongol
4399 Mongolian
8304 Monkanu
3505 Montenegrin
8214 Moodburra
8301 Moorara
8214 Mootburra
9299 More

8213 Moreng
8402 Morolag
9299 Mossi
9305 Motu

8199 Moyl

8214 Mudbera
8214 Mudbura
8214 Mudburra
8304 Mugola
81006 Mul Mul
8212 Mulatara
8214 Mulpira
8199 Muluk Muluk
5999 Munda
5999 Mundari
8223 Munga
8304 Munggan
8304 Munggan Wik
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8106
6399
8699
8108
8699
8112
8112
8112
8112
8112
8112
8112
8112
8699
8699
0001
8214
8214
8199
8402
6100
8199
8199
8199
8699
8199
8199
8199
8215
8223
8212
8223

Munggano
Mungkan
Munican
Munkan
Munkanj
Munkanm
Munkanu
Munkaw
Munnarngo
Muong
Muralag
Muralidan
Murawari
Murinbada
Murinjbada
Murinypata
Murinypatha
Murrinh Diminin
Murrinh Gurra
Murrinh-Patha
Murrinhpatha
Muruwari
Muruwarri
Muie
Mutpura
Mutpurra
Muyyil
Mweriam
Myanmar
Myilli

Myilly
Nackara
Nagrrindjeri
Nakara
Nakkara

Nala Nala
Nalada
Nambuda
Nambulatji
Nanbuda
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8114 Nangabuya
8216 Nangamada
8216 Nangamurda
8299 Nangga
8299 Nanggarangku
8113 Nangkykurungurr
8216 Nangumada
8216 Nangumarda
8216 Nangumurdu
8113 Nangykur Ungurr
8113 Nangykurungurr
8225 Nankundjara
8399 Nanna
8699 Naranga
8699 Narangga
8199 Nariman
8199 Narinman
8199 Narkarrar
81006 Narnaro
8699 Narran
8699 Narrinyari
8699 Narrinyeri
8699 Narrunga
93006 Nauruan
9299 Ndebele
8199 Ndjebbana
8199 Ndjecbbana
1401 Nederlands
8206 Neening
8299 Negena
8699 Negunbah
8108 Neinggu
8108 Neinngu
9401 Neo Melanesian
5206 Nepalese
5206 Nepali

: 1401 Netherlandic

, 1401 Netherlands

; 9499 New Caledonian Pidgin French
9304 New Zealand Maori
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8199
8215
8215
8299
8299
8299
8299
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8223
5699
8221
8699
8399
8699
8699
8215
8199
8199
8221
8199
8199
8215
8699
8215
8199
8199
8223
8199
8223
8223
8199
8199
8199
8223

Nga
Ngaadadjara
Ngaadjadjara
Ngaantjarra
Ngaanyaljana
Ngaanyatjara
Ngaanyatjarra
Ngaatjatjara
Ngada

Ngada (Jara)
Ngada (Wanga)
Ngadawangga
Ngadawongga
Ngadhawonga
Ngadi
Ngadjan
Ngadjukura
Ngadjuri
Ngaduna
Ngadyan
Ngadyuri
Ngaiawongga
Ngaiman
Ngaimmun
Ngainan
Ngainman
Ngainmun
Ngaiu Wonga
Ngajan
Ngajawonga
Ngalabon
Ngalakan
Ngalea
Ngalgbon
Ngali

Ngalia
Ngaliwerra
Ngaliwerun
Ngaliwuru
Ngaliya
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8199 Ngalkbon

8199 Ngalkbun

8223 Ngallea

8223 Ngallia

9501 Ngalum

8209 Ngana Wanga
8299 Nganandjara
8221 Nganang

8113 Ngancikurrungurr
8199 Ngandi

8113 Ngangikurngurr
8113 Ngangikurrgurr
8113 Ngangikurungurr
8113 Negangirrurrfurr
8113 Negangkikurungurr
8113 Nganikurungurr
5299 Ngannyatjarra
8216 Ngapakarna
8216 Ngapakoreilitja
8199 Ngara

8215 Ngarawonga
8223 Ngardi

8223 Ngardilba

8216 Ngardungardu
8215 Ngarga

8215 Ngarga Wanga
8215 Ngargawonga
8223 Ngari

8223 Ngarilia

8699 Ngarindjeri
8199 Ngarinman
8199 Ngarinmany
8699 Ngarinyeri
8199 Ngarinyman
8501 Ngarluma

8199 Ngarnman

8699 Ngarranjeri
8699 Ngarrindejeri
8699 Ngarrindhevi
8699 Ngarrindjeri
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8699
8215
8113
8199
8199
8699
8699
8216
8199
8199
8299
8117
8216
9299
8299
9200
8117
8114
82006
8399
7201
7201
9307
9307
8216
8223
8199
8223
8218
8216
8216
8216
8216
8216
8216
8299
8206
8206
0000
0001

Ngarrindjevi
Ngayawangga
Ngenkikurrunggur
Nggandindmi
Nghungar
Ngivambaa
Ngivampaa
Ngolibardu
Ngratmun
Ngrainmun
Nguanyatjara
Nguiu
Ngulipartu
Nguni
Nigena
Nilotic
Nimara
Ningburia
Nining
Ninnggora
Nipon
Nippon

Niue

Niuean
Njadamarda
Njalia
Njalkpon
Njambalatji
Njangadjadjara
Njangamada
Njangamarda
Njangomada
Njangumada
Njangumarda
Njanjamarta
Nijig

Njinin
Njining

No Idea

Non Verbal

ABS - AUSTRALIAN STANDARD CLASSIFICATION OF LANGUAGES © 1267.0 1997 T7



Coding [ndex : Alphabetical Order

8502 Noongah

8502 Noongar

8502 Noongyar
8301 Nooroorarra
9501 Nor

9499 Norfolk English
9499 Norfolkese
1503 Norsk

1503 Norwegian
0002 Not Stated
9299 Nubian

8114 Nuggaboju
8114 Nugubuyu
8699 Nuguna

8699 Nugunu
8699 Nukunu

B114 Nungabuju
8114 Nungabuya
8114 Nungabuyu
8114 Nunghbuju
8114 Nunggaboju
8114 Nungguboiju
8114 Nungguboiyu
8114 Nunggubuju
8114 Nunggubuyu
8216 Nungoo Murdoo
8114 Nunguboiyu
8114 Nungubuju
8114 Nungubuyu
8699 Nurigeria
5999 Nuristani
8216 Nya Umada
8215 Nyadadjara
9299 Nyamwesi
9299 Nyang

8216 Nyangamada
8218 Nvangatjatjara
8216 Nyangumada
8216 Nyangumarda
8216 Nyangumarta
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8216
9299
9299
8502
8502
8299
8299
8206
1503
8502
8502
8502
8502
8502
2101
8203
8199
8399
8399
8399
8223
8399
5299
9501
9206
4199
8399
8299
8699
6399
6599
8303
4102
0000
6599
6399
8699
4202
8199
6599

Nyangumata
Nyanja
Nyasan
Nyggngah
Nygoonah
Nyigina
Nyikina
Nyinin
Nynorsk
Nyoogar
Nyoonga
Nyungah
Nyungak
Nyungar
Occitan
OQiljpma
Okenyika
Ombila
Ompeila
Ompela
Ooldean
Qombilla
Oriva
Orokaiva
Oromo
Ossetic
Ovkangand
Pa
Paakantji
Pacoh
Paiwan
Pakadji
Pakhto
Pakistani
Palauan
Palaung
Palawa
Palestinian
Paljarri

Pampangan
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8212 Panara
6599 Pangasinan
8217 Panika

5207 Panjabi

8503 Panjima
§299 Panyjima
4399 Pao An
8399 Paperyn
9101 Papiamento
9501 Papuan
8399 Papung
8212 Pardoo
8203 Paroola
8218 Partutu
4102 Pashto

8218 Pdgeon Jarrah
9299 Pedi

8218 Peechintarra
8212 Peedona
8212 Peedong
6399 Peguan
£103 Persian
4103 Persian Farsi
8203 Pertame
2303 Peruvian
8399 Peryn

6506 Philippino
6199 Pho

9401 Pidgeon English
9401 Pidgeon
9401 Pidgin English
9401 Pidgin

8218 Pidjandja
8218 Pidjandjara
8599 Pidong

8212 Pidung
8212 Pidunga
8215 Pidungu
8218 Pidzan Dza
8218 Pidzandza
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9401
9401
0000
8218
9499
6306
8299
83299
8217
8217
8299
8218
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8203
9501
8218
8221
9499
9499
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8203
8218

Pigeon
Pigeon English
Piglatin
Pijandarra
Pijin

Pilipino
Pindiini
Pindini

Pindu
Pindubu

Pini
Pintjatjarra
Pintubi
Pintubidjara
Pintubitjara
Pintubu
Pintudjara
Pintularapi
Pintunala
Pintupi
Pirdima

Pisa

Pit Jan Jat Jarra
Pitangu
Pitcairn English
Pitcairnese
Pitchentara
Pitdjandjara
Pitimjara
Pitindjatjara
Pitjandara
Pitjandjadjara
Pitjandjara
Pitjanjarra
Pitjant
Pitjantjara
Pitjantjatjara
Pitjanzazara
Pitjapitja

Pitjara
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8218 Pitjatjara

8218 Pitjendadjara
8218 Pitjentara
8203 Pitjima

8218 Pitjindjatjara
8218 Pitjindjiara
8218 Pitjinjara
8218 Pitjinjiara
8218 Pitjintara
8218 Pitjintjitjira
8218 Pitkindjara
82138 Pituari

1301 Plattdeutsch
3602 Polish

3602 Polski

9399 Polynesian
2302 Portugues
2302 Portuguese
8218 Ptjtjava

5207 Punjabi

8217 Puntubu
8223 Puruwantung
4102 Pushto

7104 Putonghua
6499 Puyi

9101 Quechua
9499 Queensland Canefield English
6599 Rade

8115 Rainbarngo
5299 Rajasthani
5223 Rambaranga
8223 Rambarangu
8115 Rambarrnga
8223 Ramberranga
8115 Ranjbarngo
8115 Ranjbarngu
9303 Rarotongan
9399 Ratuman
6199 Rawang
8115 Reinbaranga
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8115
8115
8115
8115
8115
8115
8115
8115
6399
2999
2999
8116
8116
8116
8116
4299
1503
8116
8116
8116
8116
8116
8116
81106
8116
8116
2401
3904
2999
2999
2999
3999
9299
9501
9399
3904
9399
8206
8116
3904

Rembaranga
Rembarn Nga
Rembarnga
Rembarrna
Rembarrnga
Rembarmgu
Rembarunga
Rembranga
Rengao
Rhaetian
Rhette Roman
Ridarngo
Ridarngu
Ridarrngu
Ridharmgu
Riff

Riksmal
Ritaringo
Ritarngo
Ritarngu
Ritarnu
Ritarungo
Ritharngu
Ritharrngu
Rittarungo
Rittarungor
Roman
Romanian
Romansch
Romansh
Romantsch
Romany
Ronga

Roro
Rotuman
Roumanian
Roviania
Ruby Creek Tribe
Rudarungo

Rumanian
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9209  Rundi

3402 Russe

3402 Russian

3403 Ruthenian
3209 Saami

6399 Samarleyte
9308 Samoan

9299 Sango

5299 Sanskrit

4399 Santa

2401 Sardinian

1500 Scandinavian
1301 Schweizerdeutsh
1201 Scottish

1101 Scottish Gaelic
9299 Sechyelles Creole
6399 Sedang

9209 Senegalese
3505 Serbian

3500 Serbo Croat
3500 Serbo Croatian
9299 Serer

9299 Sesothoian
9299 Setswana

7106 Shanghai

7106 Shanghainese
9299 Shilan

9299 Shilluk

4299 Shluh

9207 Shona

3901 Shqip

6402 Siamese

2401 Sicilian

9299 Sierra Leone
9700 Sign

9700 Sign Language
9799 Signed English
9399 Sikaiana

7999 Sikkamese
5211 Sinanese
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AT

5208
5211
5211
5211
5211
7100
9299
0000
3000
3000
3000
3603
3506
3506
3506
9499
9499
9208
9299
3999
9299
2303
0000
5000
3505
3500
3500
6399
1201
2101
3202
1504
9211
9299
1504
0000
2101
1301
4202
4199

Sindhi

Singalese
Sinhala
Sinhalais
Sinhalese
Sinitic

Siswali

Slang

Slav

Slavic

Slavonic
Slovak

Slovenc
Slovenian
Slovensky
Solomon Islands Pidgeon
Solomon Islands Pidgin
Somali
Songhai
Sorbian

Sotho

Spanish
Speaking in Tongucs
8ri Lankan
Srpski

Srpski Hrvatski
Srpskohrvatski
Stieng

Strine

Suisse

Suomi

Svensk
Swahili

Swazi

Swedish

Swiss

Swiss French
Swiss German
Syrian

Tadjik
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6500 Tagalog

9399 Tahitian

G400 Tai

8104 Taii

8399 Taiol

8399 Taior

7103 Taiwanese
8399 Taiyor

4199 Tajik

5103 Tamil

9299 Tanzanian
4399 Tartar

4399 Tatar

8399 Tayor

8399 Tayore

8399 Tayore

8102 Tchilkai

8301 Tchoolooorara
8217 Teitudjara
8215 Tekateka
5104 Telugu

9299 Temne

7105 Teo Chew
7105 Teochew

9299 Teso

6507 Tetum

8102 Tha Ra Ra Burra
8399 Thaaryore
8399 Thaayorc

8399 Thaayorre
6402 Thai

8102 Thar Ar Ra Burra
8399 Thayarre
8399 Thayore

8399 Thayorre

6499 Tho

8400 Thursday Is
8400 Thursday Island
7999 Tibetan

7105 Tie Chiu
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7105
4205
6508
9299
8117
8399
8199
8199
8399
8199
8206
8199
8199
8216
8218
8221
8221
8221
8221
8199
8218
7105
9501
7105
5199
9401
9399
9399
8301
9299
9311
0000
8102
8399
8702
8400
8000
8000
8000
7999

Tie Chiw
Tigrinya
Timorese

Tiv

Tiwi

Tjabukai
Tiambarpoingo
Tjapatja
Tjapukai
Tjarak

Tjaru

Tjauen

Tjawen
Tjilakurukuru
Tjitiadjara
Tjiwali
Tjiwalindja
Tjiwaling
Tjiwarlin
Tjouen

Tiurti

To Chu
Toaripi
Tochew

Toda

Tok Pisin
Tokelau
Tokelauan
Tondayara
Tonga

Tongan
Tongues
Toolginburra
Tore

Torres Strait Creole (Broken)
Torres Strait Islander
Tribal

Tribal Language
Tribal Languages

Triprui
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2201 Tsakonian
8702 Tsi Criole
9299 Tsonga
9299 Tswana
5199 Tulu

4399 Tungus
8117 Tunuvivi
0101 Tupi
4301 Turk
4301 Turkce
4301 Turkish
4399 Turkmen
9399 Tuvaluan
8199 Tweinbol
9204 Twi

8399 Tyorre
8302 Tyrhal
9299 Ugandan
4399 Uighur
3403 Ukrainian
8199 Ulawa
81006 Ullaki
8223 Ulperra
8203 Ulpma
8212 Uluritdja
8199 Umbaia
8199 Umbia
8399 Umbila
8399 Umpila
8399 Umpile
8399 Umpilo
8108 Unigangk
0000 Unknown
5212 Urdu
5212 Urdu Hindustani
8106 Urgiganidjer
§222 Uriminga
8108 Urnigangg
8203 Urrundie
2303 Uruguayan
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

4399
1301
6302
6501
3903
8299
8299
8299
8299
8399
8599
8599
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8299
8199
8599
8599
8199
8599
8599
8599
8599
8199
8199
8199
8099
8199
8599
8599
8223
8223
8599
8599
8223
8223

Uzbek
Viennese
Vietnamese
Visayan
Vlach
Waangyee
Waanhi
Waany
Waanyi
Wab

Wrad Ari
Wad Arri
Wadaman
Wadandi
Wadarandee
Wadarndee
Waddarndi
Wadderman
Wadeawulu
Waderman
Wadgaree
Wadhari
Wadjandi
Wadjari
Wadjarri
Wadjarrya
Wadjeri
Waduman
Wagama
Wagaman
Wagaya
Wageman
Waian
Waian Wanga
Waiangadi
Waiangara
Waianwonga
Waiawonga
Waibry
Wailbri
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8199
8223
8203
8599
8599
8599
8599
8599
8599
8699
9299
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8216
8199
8106
B215
2101
8299
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8299
8299
8221
8221
8221
8221
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Wailwan
Waingara
Waitjinga
Wajardi
Wajari
Wajarri
Wajeri
Wajjari
Wajijiri
Wakaya
Walamo
Walberri
Walbiri
Walbrai
Walbri
Waldiri
Waljbiri
Waljpiri
Waljuli Njangamarda
Walki
Wallamungo
Wallawee
Walloon
Walma
Walmade Re
Walmadjari
Walmadjeri
Walmadyeri
Walmaharri
Walmaharry
Walmajai
Walmajari
Walmajarri
Walmajeri
Walmala
Walmanba
Walmatjari
Walmatjeri
Walmatjiri
Walmeri
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8301
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8699
8199
8199
8212
8223
8223
8223
8223
8199
8221
8299
8303
8212
8212
8299
8299
8299
8299
8212
8299
8212
8212
8299
8699
8212
8101
8101
8299
8299
8217
8212
8221
8599

Walparara
Walpari
Walparri
Walpiri

Walprie
Walpuri
Walpurie
Wamba Wamba
Wambavya
Wampaya
Wanacka
Wanajaga
Wanajaka
Wanajeka
Wanayaga
Wandarrang
Waneiga
Wangaga
Wangai
Wangatjunga
Wangatunga
Wanggada
Wanggaji
Wanggatha
Wanggayi
Wangkadjungga
Wangkatja
Wangkatjunga
Wangkatunga
Wangkayi
Wangkumara
Wangu

Wani Ndiljaugwa
Wanindilyaugwa
Wankaija
Wankatja
Wankawinan
Wankutjunga
Wanmadjari

Wanmala
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8218 Wanudjara

8216 Wanvarli
8222 Waramanga
8222 Waramunga
8222 Waramungu
8223 Warangari
6599 Waray

8599 Wardal

8199 Wardaman
8199 Wardandi
8199 Wardandie
8199 Wardeman
8199 Warduman
}222 Warimunga
8221 Warinari Pundur
8199 Waringari
8299 Warlmanba
8299 Warlmanpa
8223 Warlpiri
8216 Warmala
8223 Warniaka
8222 Warnmun
8699 Warra

8222 Warra Munga
8223 Warrabri
8222 Warramanga
8222 Warramangu
8222 Warramonga
8223 Warramulla
8222 Warramunga
8199 Warrangari
8222 Warranmunga
8222 Warrmunga
8222 Warromunga
8222 Warrumungu
8199 Wartaman
8199 Warttandee
8222 Warumunga
8222 Warumungu
8599 Wartjari
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8215
8223
8208
1103
8699
7106
8217
3999
8108
8108
8108
8225
8299
34011
8304
8304
8218
8218
8399
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8399
8399
8399
8399
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8223
8217
8699
8699

Waula
Wawilja

We Arr Ung
Welsh

Wemba Wemba
Wen Tcheou
Wenaba
Wendish
Wengei
Wengej

Wengi
Western Descrt
Western Loritja
White Russian
Wichmorgan
Wickmorgan
Widanda
Widjandja
Wig-Ngandyara
Wik Hungkan
Wik Mongkan
Wik Mongken
Wik Monkan
Wik Munggan
Wik Mungkana
Wik Mungkanh
Wik Mungken
Wik-Ngandjar
Wik-Nganjara
Wik-Ngathana
Wik-Ngatona
Wika Munkan
Wik-Mungkan
Wikmungkan
Wikmungken
Wikmunkan
Wilpiri
Wiluraratja
Wiradjiri
Wiradjuri
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order
8699 Wiradyuri
8225 Wirtjapakandja
8225 Wirtjapokandja
8199 Witchi
8199 Witji
8302 Wiu
8599 wodjeri
8107 Wollongorang
8221 Wolmadjari
az21 Wolmaharry
8221 Wolmaijari
8221 Wolmatjeri
8221 Wolmera
8221 Wolmeri
9299 Wolof
8223 Wolperi
8223 Wolpirra
8223 Wommana
3 8199 Wonborngu
: 8223 Wonceiga
8299 Wonga
8299 Wongaidva
8299 Wongaii
8117 Wongak
8218 Wongapitcha
8218 Wongapitja
8218 Wongapiljira
8299 Wonggai
8299 Wonggaii
8203 Wonggaranda
8299 Wongi
8203 Wongkatjeri
8299 Wonkai
8199 Woolsoongah
ﬁ' 8304 Woran Am
8117 Woranguwe
8299 Worara
8199 Wordaman
8299 Worora
8299 Wororra

i.'
i
j
{
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8299
8299
7106
8106
8106
8106
8221
8223
8221
8221
8107
8299
8108
8117
8117
8302
8302
8222
8299
8399
8203
9299
8199
8399
8599
8699
8599
8301
8301
8301
8301
8201
8599
8599
8599
8503
8106
8106
8106
8225

Worrora
Worrorra
Wu

Wulagi
Wulaki
Wullkki
Wulmatjerie
Wulpuri
Wulumarai
Wulumari
Wulungwara
Wunambal
Wunei
Wunguk
Wunuk
Wuriwatha
Wurkuldi
Wurmega
Wurora
Wurrumungu
Wychinga
Xhosa
Yabaroo
Yabbaroo
Yabbooroo
Yabula Yabula
Yajeri
Yalampa
Yalandji
Yalandyi
Yallar
Yalyuwara
Yamadgee
Yamaidyi
Yamaji
Yanari
Yandjinang
Yandjinning
Yandjinung

Yangkuntjatjara
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8225 Yangundjadjara
8225 Yankundvyari
8225 Yankunjara
8225 Yankuntjara
82235 Yankunytjatjara
8225 Yaniattjara
8118 Yanula

8118 Yanuwa

8118 Yanvyula

8118 Yanyuwa

6299 Yao

8303 Yau

8299 Yawuru

8117 Yeimbi

8301 Yelandji

1303 Yiddish

8399 Yidiny

8199 Yik

8199 Yikil

8301 Yiling

8302 Yimidir

8299 Yindi

8503 Yindjibarndi
8599 Yinggarda
8503 Yingiecbandie
8399 Yir Yoront
8199 Yiwaidja
8199 Yiwaja

8699 Yoda Yoda
8302 Yokarra

8301 Yoon Koor Ara
8699 Yorta Yorta
9212 Yoruba

8699 Yubumbee
7101 Yue

8699 Yugambch
3500 Yugoslay

3500 Yugoslavian
3500 Yugoslovenski
8199 Yugul
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Coding Index : Alphabetical Order

8699
8224
8224
8224
8224
8224
8224
8224
8224
8224
8302
8302
8302
8301
8224
8601
8224
9299
9299
1501
9299
9213

Yugumbir
Yulaparitya
Yulbari Dja
Yulbaridja
Yulbaridya
Yulbarija
Yulbri
Yulpaerija
Yulparija
Yulparitja
Yung Kurara
Yungkarara
Yungurara
Yunkurara
Yuparija
Yura Ngawarla
Yurlparija
Zambian
Zande
Zealand
Zimbabwean

Zulu
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CODING INDEX : NUMERICAL ORDER

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0001
0001
0001
0001
0002
1100
1101
1101
1101
1102
1102
1102
1102
1102
1103
1103
1103
1199
1199
1199

African

Asian

Baby Talk
Cypriot

Dont Know
Double Dutch
European
French Creole
Islamik

Israeli

No Idea
Pakistani
Piglatin

Slang
Speaking in Tongues
Swiss

Tongues
Unknown
Aphasic

Deaf

Mute

Non Verbal
Not Stated
Celtic

Gaelic

Gaelic, Scotland
Scottish Gaelic
Erse

Gaeilge
Gaelic, Ireland
Irish

Irish Gaelic
Cymraeg
Cymric

Welsh

Breton
Cornish

Manx
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Coding Index : Numerical Order

1201 American

1201 Australian
1201 Cockncey
1201 English
1201 Scottish
1201 Strinc
1301 Alemannic
1301 Austrian
1301 Deutsch
1301 German
1301 Plattdeutsch
1301 Schweizerdeutsh
1301 Swiss German
1301 Viennese
1302 Letzeburgesch
1302 Letzeburgisch
1302 Luxembourgish
i. 1303 Idisch
1303 Jewish
1303 Judaeo German
1303 Yiddish
1401 Belgian
1401 Dutch
. 1401 Flemish
! 1401 Hollands
' 1401 Nederlands
1401 Netherlandic
1401 Netherlands
1402 Friesian
1402 Frisian
1500 Scandinavian
1501 Danish
151 Dansk
) 1501 Zealand
E 1502 Icelandic
1503 Bokmal
1503 Landsmal
1503 Norsk
1503 Norwegian
1503 Nvnorsk
102 ABS * AUSTRALIAN STANDARD CLASSIFICATION OF LANGUAGES * 1267.0 - 1997




Coding Index : Numerical Order

ridh
R

1503 Riksmal
1504 Svensk

1504 Swedish
1599 Faeroese
1599 Faroese
2101 Acadian
21m Francais
2101 French

2101 Occitan
2101 Suisse

2101 Swiss French
2101 Walloon
2201 Aegean
2201 Greek

2201 Katheravousa
2201 Tsakonian
2300 Hispanic
2301 Cartala

2301 Catalan

2301 Catalonian
2302 Brasilian
2302 Brazilian
2302 Portugues
2302 Poriuguese
2303 Castellano
2303 Castilian
2303 Chilian

2303 El Salvadorian
2303 Espagnol
2303 Espanol
2303 Mexican
2303 Peruvian
2303 Spanish
2303 Uruguayan
2399 Crioulo
2399 Galician
2399 Judaeo Spanish
2399 Judezmo
2399 Ladino

2401 Abruzzan
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Coding Index : Numerical Order

2401
2401
2401
2401
2401
2401
2401
2501
2501
2901
2901
2902
2999
2999
2999
2999
2999
2999
2999
3000
3000
3000
3101
3101
3102
3201
3201
3202
3202
3299
3299
3299
3299
3299
33
3301
3401
3401
3401
3402

104 ABS * AUSTRALIAN STANDARD CLASSIFICATION OF LANGUAGES

Calabrian
Catanese
Ttalian
I[taliano
Roman
Sardinian
Sicilian
Maltese
Malti
Basque
Euskara
Latin
Friulian
Ladin
Rhaetian
Rhetto Roman
Romansch
Romansh
Romantsch
Slav

Slavic
Slavonic
Latvian
Lettish
Lithuanian
Eesti Keel
Estonian
Finnish
Suomi
Cheremis
Karelian
Lapp

Ludic
Saami
Hungarian
Magvar
Belorussian
Byelorussian
White Russian

Great Russian

+ 1267.0

+ 1997



Coding Index : Numerical Order

3402
3402
3403
3403
3403
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3501
3502
3503
3503
3504
3504
3505
3505
3505
3506
35006
3506
3600
3601
3601
3601
3601
3601
3601
3602
3602
3603
3901
3901

Russe

Russian

Little Russian
Ruthenian
Ukrainian
Croato Serbian
Hrvatski Srpski
Jugoslav
Jugosiovenski
Serbo Croat
Serbo Croatian
Srpski Hrvatski
Srpskohrvatski
Yugoslav
Yugoslavian
Yugoslovenski
Bosnian
Bulgarian
Croalian
Hrvaiski
Macedonian
Makedonski
Montenegrin
Serbian

Srpski
Slovenc
Slovenian
Slovensky
Czechoslovakian
Ceck

Cesky

Cestina

Chek

Czech

Czeck

Polish

Polski

Slovak
Albanian

Shqip
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Coding Index : Numerical Order

3902
3903
3903
3903
3903
3903
3904
3904
3904
3904
3999
3999
3999
3999
3999
3999
3999
3999
3999
3999
3999
4100
4101
4102
4102
4102
4103
4103
4103
4103
4103
4199
4199
4199
4199
4199
4199
4201
4202
4202

106 ABS - AUSTRALIAN STANDARD CLASSIFICATION OF LANGUAGES * 1267.0

Armenian
Aromunian
Macedo-Romanian
Macedo-Roumanian
Macedo-Rumanian
Vlach

Moldavian
Romanian
Roumanian
Rumanian
Chechen
Georgian

Gypsy

Ingush

Istro Romanian
Istro Roumanian
Istro Rumanian
Lusatian
Romany

Sorbian
Wendish

Afghan

Kurdish

Pakhto

Pashto

Pushto

Dari

Dary

Farsi

Persian

Persian Farsi
Balochi

Baluchi

Iranian

Ossetic

Tadjik

Tajik

Ambharic
Algerian

Arabic
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Coding Index : Numerical Order

4202
4202
4202
4202
4202
4202
4202
4203
4203
4204
4205
4299
4299
4299
4299
4299
4299
4301
4301
4301
4399
4399
4399
4399
4399
4399
4399
4399
4399
4399
4399
4399
4399
4399
4399
4399
4399
4399
4399
4399

Bedouin
Egyptian
Iraqi
Lebanese
Lebenese
Palestinian
Syrian
Aramaic
Assyrian
Hebrew
Tigrinya
Berber
Harari
Hararian
Kabyile
Riff
Shluh
Turk
Turkce
Turkish
Altai
Azerbaijani
Azeri
Bashkir
Chuvash
Kazakh
Khalkha
Khorcin
Kirghiz.
Kirgiz
Manchu
Mongol
Mongolian
Pao An
Santa
Tartar
Tatar
Tungus
Turkmen
Uighur
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Coding Index : Numerical Order

4399 Uzbek
5000 Indian
5000 Sri Lankan
5100 Dravidian
5101 Kanarese
5101 Kannada
5102 Malayalam
5103 Tamil
5104 Telugu
5199 Brahui
5199 Gondi
5199 Kolami
5199 Koya

5199 Kurukh
5199 Malto
5199 Toda
5199 Tulu

5201 Bangladeshi
5201 Bengali
5202 Gujarati
5203 Hindi
5203 Hindie
5203 Hindou
5203 Hindustani
5204 Konkani
5205 Marathi
52006 Gurkhali
52006 Nepalese
5206 Nepali
5207 Panjabi
5207 Punjabi
5208 Sindhi
5211 Ceylonese
5211 Sinanese
5211 Singalese
5211 Sinhala
5211 Sinhalais
5211 Sinhalese
5212 Urdu
5212 Urdu Hindustani
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Coding Index : Numerical Order

5299
53299
3299
5299
5299
5299
5299
5299
5299
5299
5299
5299
5299
5299
5299
5299
5999
5999
5999
5999
5999
5999
5999
5999
6100
6101
G199
6199
6199
6199
6201
G201
6201
6299
6299
6301
6301
6301
6301
6302

Assamese
Bhili
Bhojpuri
Bihari
Divehi
Garhwali
Kashmiri
Khandeshi
Kumauni
Maithili
Maldivian
Malvi
Mewari
Oriva
Rajasthani
Sanskrit
Balu
Burushaski
Guich
Kharia
Koda
Munda
Mundari
Nuristani
Myanmar
Burmese
Haka

Lisu

Pho
Rawang
Hmong
Meo

Miao
Mien

Yao
Cambodian
Kampuchean
Khmer
Kmer

Annamese
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Coding Index : Numerical Order

G302
6399
6399
6399
6399
6399
6399
6399
6399
6399
6399
6399
6399
6399
6399
6399
6399
6399
6399
6399
6400
6401
6401
6401
6401
6401
6402
6402
G499
6499
6499
6499
6499
0499
6501
6501
6501
6502
6502
6503

110 ABS -+ AUSTRALIAN STANDARD CLASSIFICATION OF LANGUAGES - 1267.0

Vietnamese
Annam Muong
Bahnar
Bru
Halang
Hre

Jeh

Katu
Khasi
Khmu
Koho
Mnong
Mon
Muong
Pacoh
Palaung
Peguan
Rengao
Sedang
Stieng
Tai

Lao

Laos
Laotian
Laotien
Laotienne
Siamese
Thai
Buyi

Jui

Kam Tai
Li

Puyi
Tho
Bisaya
Bisayan
Visayan
Cchuan
Cebuano

Ilocano
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Coding Index : Numerical Order

6503
6504
6304
6504
6505
6305
63505
6506
6506
6506
6506
6307
6308
6599
6599
6599
6399
6599
6599
6599
6599
6599
6599
6599
6599
6599
6599
6399
6599
6599
6599
6599
6599
6599
6599
6599
6599
6599
6599
6599

Hokano
Bahasa
Bahasa Indoncsia
Indonesian
Bahasa Malaysia
Malay
Malaysian
Filipino
Philippino
Pilipino
Tagalog
Tetum
Timorese
Acehnese
Achenese
Achinese
Bali Sasak
Balinese
Barak
Bicolano
Bikol
Bontok
Buginese
Cham
Formosan
Gaddang
Gorantolo
Hiligaynon
Iban
Ifugao
Igorot
Tlongo
Jarai
Javancse
Kadazan
Kalinga
Kankanaey
Kapampangan
Lampung

Madurese
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AR T

6599
6599
6399
6599
6599
6599
6599
6599
6599
6599
6599
6999
6999
7100
7100
7101
7101
7102
7102
7102
7102
7103
7103
7103
7103
7103
7103
7104
7104
7105
7105
7105
7105
7105
7105
7106
7106
7106
7106
7199

Magindanao
Malagasay
Marano
Minangkabau
Paiwan
Palauan
Pampangan
Pangasinan
Rade
Samarleyte
Waray
Chabacano
Chavacano
Chinese
Sinitic
Cantonese
Yue

Hakah
Hakha
Hakka
Hokka
Amoy

Foo Chow
Fuchow
Hainanese
Hokkien
Taiwanese
Mandarin
Putonghua
Tea Chew
Teochew
Tie Chiu

Tie Chiw
To Chu
Tochew
Shanghai
Shanghaincse
Wen Tcheou
Wu

Chang Chow
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7199
7199
7199
7199
7199
7201
7201
7201
7301
7999
7999
7999
7999
7999
7999
7999
7999
8000
8000
8000
3000
8000
5000
8101
8101
8101
8101
8101
8101
8101
8101
8101
§101
8101
81n
8101
8101
8101
8101
8101

Chang Chow Fu

Chinchchou
Hunan
Hunanese
Kan

Japanese
Nipon
Nippon
Korean

Ainu

Bhotia

Da Njong Ka
Dzonkha
Manipuri
Sikkamese
Tibetan
Triprui
Aboriginal
Australian Aboriginal
Djuwarliny
Tribal

Tribal Language
Tribal Languages
Alvanduwka
Alyanuwka
Andilagwa
Andiljaugwa
Andiljaukwa
Andilyakwa
Andilyaugwa
Aninailyakwa
Anindiljaugwa
Anindilyaga
Anindilyagwa
Anindilyakna
Anindilyakua
Anindilyakwa
Anindilyaugwa
Anindilyukua
Aninilyakwa

ABS - AUSTRALIAN STANDARD CLASSIFICATION OF LANGUAGES - 1267.0+ 1997 113
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8101 Aninyogwa
8101 Anjndilyagwa
8101 Awarikpa

8101 Endiljaugwa
8101 Enindhilyagwa
8101 Enindiljaugwa
§101 Enindilyaugwa
§101 Groote

8101 Groote Eylandt
8101 Groote Eylant
8101 Ingura

8101 Lamadalpu
8101 Wani Ndiljaugwa
8101 Wanindilyaugwa
8102 Bara

8102 Barada

8102 Barara

8102 Barea

g102 Barera

8102 Baurera

8102 Bawera

8102 Birarra

8102 Brada

8102 Brrada

8102 Burada

8102 Buradah

8102 Burara

8102 Burarra

8102 Burcra

8102 Dhiyakuy

8102 Diakui

8102 Dijogoi

8102 Djikai

8102 Gidjingale
8102 Gidjingali
8102 Gudjalayia
8102 Gurmadja Madja
8102 Jikai

8102 Ku Jarlapiyi
8102 Tchikai
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8102
8102
8102
8103
8103
8104
8104
8104
8104
8104
8105
8105
8105
8105
8105
8105
8105
8105
8105
8105
8105
8105
8105
8105
8105
8105
8105
81035
8105
8105
8105
8105
8105
8105
8105
8105
8105
8105
8106
8106

Tha Ra Ra Burra
Thar Ar Ra Burra
Toolginburra
Dangu
Dhaangu

Drai

Daii

Dhai

Dhay'yi

Taii

Daartiwuy
Datiwuy

Dhuwal
Dhuwala
Dhuwala-Dhuwal
Dhuwal-Dhuwala
Dhuwaya

Dijabu
Djambarrpuyngu
Djapo

Djapu

Grumatj
Gubabingu
Gubabuyngu
Gumait

Gumatj

Gumats

Gumatz
Gupapungu
Gupapuyngu
Gupapuynju
Gupapuynu
Gupapuyungu
Gupupuyngo
Liyagalawumirr
Mangalili
Marrakulu
Marrangu
Balmawi

Balmbi
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8106
8106
8106
8106
8106
8106
8106
8106
8106
8106
8106
8106
8106
8106
8106
81006
81006
8106
8106
8106
8106
8106
8106
8106
8100
8106
8106
8106
8106
8107
8107
8107
8107
8107
8107
8107
8107
8107
8107
8107

Barlmawi

Dawerajo
Dijinang
Djinhang
Djinnang
Dyinang
Gurgamul Mul
Jandjinang
Jandjinung
Kurka
Manarrngu
Manidjibung
Manjarngi
Manyarrngi
Mildjingi
Milingimbi
Millingimbi
Mul Mul
Munnarngo
Narnaro
Ullaki
Urgiganidjer
Wallamungo
Wulagi
Wualaki
Wullkki
Yandjinang
Yandjinning
Yandjinung
Garawa
Garrwa
Garuwa
Grawa
Karawa
Kariwa
Karrawar
Karrwa
Karwa
Korrawa

Kurrawar
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Coding Index : Numerical Order

8107
8107
8107
8107
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108

Leearawa
Leearrawa
Wollongorang
Wulungwara
Gumawurag
Gunawinku
Gunawitji
Gundeidjeme
Gundeijeme
Gundjajeimi
Gundjeibmi
Gundjeipmi
Gunei

Gunej
Gunrerg
Gunwinggu
Gunwinghu
Gunwingo
Gunwingu
Gunwinjgu
Gunwinku
Gunwinngu
Gunwinygu
Gunwunei
Koorunge
Koorngo
Kulunglutchi
Kulunglutji
Kulungutchi
Kunawinjku
Kunawinku
Kundangpurttjinkabert
Kundangyohmi
Kundebi
Kunwing
Kunwinjku
Kuwinku
Mangaridji
Mangeri

Margulitban
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8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8108
8111
8111
8111
8111
8111
8111
8111
8111
8111
8112
8112
8112
8112
8112
8112
8112
8112
8112
8113
8113
8113
8113
8113
8113
8113
8113
8113
8113
8113
8114
8114

Muralidan

Neinggu

Neinngu
Unigangk
Urnigangg
Wengei

Wengej

Wengi

Wunei
Gunmarung
Managari
Manangari
Marung

Mau

Maung

Maw

Mawng

Men Ngai
Marinputa
Murinbada
Murinjbada
Murinvpata
Murinypatha
Murrinh Diminin
Murrinh Gurra
Murrinh-Patha
Murrinhpatha
Nangkykurungurr
Nangykur Ungurr
Nangykurungurr
Ngancikurrungurr
Ngangikurngurr
Ngangikurrgurr
Ngangikurungurr
Ngangirrurrfurr
Ngangkikurungurr
Nganikurungurr
Ngenkikurrunggur
Nangabuya

Ningburia
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8114
8114
8114
8114
8114
8114
8114
8114
8114
8114
8114
8114
8114
8114
8115
8115
8115
8115
8115
8115
8115
8115
8115
8115
8115
8115
8115
8116
8116
8116
8116
8116
8116
8116
8116
8116
8116
8116
8116
8116

Nuggaboju
Nugubuyu
Nungabuju
Nungabuya
Nungabuyu
Nungbuju
Nunggaboju
Nungguboiju
Nungguboiyu
Nungguhuju
Nunggubuyu
Nunguboiyu
Nungubuju
Nungubuyu
Rainbarngo
Rambarrnga
Ranjbarngo
Ranjbarmgu
Reinbaranga
Rembaranga
Rembarn Nga
Rembarnga
Rembarrna
Rembarrnga
Rembarrngu
Rembarunga
Rembranga
Diagoi
Diyaguy
Ridarngo
Ridarngu
Ridarrngu
Ridharrngu
Ritaringo
Ritarngo
Ritarngu
Ritarnu
Ritarungo
Ritharngu
Ritharrmgu
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8116
8116
8116
8117
8117
8117
8117
8117
8117
8117
8117
8117
8117
8118
8118
8118
8118
8118
8118
8118
8118
8118
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
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Rittarungo
Ritrtarungor
Rudaringo
Diwi
Nguiu
Nimara
Tiwi
Tunuvivi
Wongak
Woranguwe
Wunguk
Wunuk
Yeimbi
Aniula
Anjula
Anula
Anulua
Anuwa
Yanula
Yanuwa
Yanyula
Yanyuwa
Adowen
Agarinman
Ainman
Airiman
Akaja
Alaua
Alawa
Allaua
Allaura
Andilaga
Arkiya
Behribmej
Belliman
Berinken
Berinkin
Berringin
Binbinga
Binbingha

+ 1287.0
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Coding Index : Numerical Order

8199 Binbink
8199 Binnimiginda
8199 Bringen
8199 Bunbury Tribe
8199 Carumba
8199 Charmong
8199 Chauan
8199 Cidja
8199 Dabu
8199 Dalabon
8199 Damin
8199 Dandi
8199 Dardanup
8199 Deemin
8199 Demin
: 8199 Dhambarrpuynu
k 8199 Dilik
1 8199 Dja
' 8199 Djabarrpsynga
8199 Djamadjong
8199 Djambapuingu
8199 Djambarapuyngu
!_ 8199 Djambarbingu
8199 Djambarbwingu
8199 Djambarrbuygu
- 8199 Djambarrbuyngu
f. 8199 Djambarrbynu
i 8199 Djambarrpsynga
: 8199 Djambarrpugyu
8199 Djambarrpuynau
; 8199 Djambarrpuynga
i 8199 Djambarrpuynju
| 8199 Djambarrpuynu
8199 Dfambarrpuyu
8199 Djambarrpuyyu
8199 Djambarrpuyzu
8199 Djambarwingo
8199 Djamburrkapuy
8199 Djamindjun
8199 Djamindjung
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8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
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Djammbarrpsynga
Djapena
Djarak
Diarmbarpingu
Djauan

Djauun
Djauwung
Dijawan
Djawanj
Djawin
Djawun
Djeebbana
Djerag

Djimba

Djinha

Djingili
Dijirama
Djouan
Djowan
Djowei
Djumbarpingo
Doonin
Dordenup
Dornderupwongy
Dunanwongi
Durili

Durilji
Dyaminydyung
Dyapu
Dyawony
Dyinba
Ewadja

Ewaja
Gaiardilt
Galpu
Gambalang
Garlbu
Gayardild
Geimbio

Gimba
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+ 1997



£

Coding Index : Numerical Order

8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199

Gobabingo
Gobabuinga
Gobabwingo
Gobabwingu
Gobabwinnggu
Gobawingu
Gomaidj
Gorogone
Grunavidji
Gubapunny
Gubapunuy
Gubawingu
Gububungya
Gudandyi
Gudanji
Gudanyi
Gujula
Gumad
Gumadji
Gumady
Gumaidji
Gunabidji
Gunabidyi
Gunabwidji
Gunadidiji
Gunana
Gunaoidyi
Gunavidji
Gunaviji
Gunbalang
Gungarawoni
Gungoragone
Gungurugoni
Gunjibidji
Gunmajerrumba
Gupabwingu
Gupanuyngu
Gupapuyna
Gupapuyuu
Guragone
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8199 Guwidji
8199 Gwidji
f. 5199 Gwiyula
8199 Gwola
' 8199 Hainman
8199 Heineman
8199 Hongalla Hongalla
8199 Hyneman
5199 Iwaidja
8199 Twaja
8199 Iwaji
8199 Jabaru
8199 Jambapuingo
8199 Jaminjung
8199 Janowyn
8199 Jarowyn
5199 Jarwin
x 8199 Jarwon
8199 Jauan
8199 Jawayuyn
8199 Jawin
8199 Jawowyn
8199 Jawoyn
8199 Jibidji
8199 Jingili
8199 Jingilli
8199 Jokul
#1990 Juauan
8199 Jugul
8199 Jukul
8199 Jumbabuingo
8199 Jun
8199 Kaiadilt
_ 8199 Kaiali
} 8199 Kainyao
! 8199 Kalbu
8199 Kalpu
8199 Kardagur
8199 Karlpu
t 8199 Kayadild
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8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199

Kayardild
Keha

Kigj

Kisah

Kisha

Kityu

Kokori
Komaits
Kopapiugo
Kuilj

Kuitji
Kukkori
Kulunglutchyi
Kumait
Kumatj
Kumertuo
Kunbarlang
Kupapuingu
Kupapuyungu
Kutji
Kutnalawaru
Kwitj
Langgu
Laragai
Laragia
Laragiya
Larakeeyah
Larakia
Larakiya
Lardil
Larikia
Larragea
Larrakeah
Larrakeeha
Larrakeeyzh
Larrakia
Larrakiha
Larrakiya
Larreekeeyah

Larrekiya
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8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199

Larriguia
Larrika A
Larrikia
Larrikiha
Larrikiya
Larriquia
Lebryryd

Lec Wal
Leelalwarra
Leclawarra
Leerdil
Longga
Loonga
Lunga
Lungar
lungga
Lungu
Maangella
Madngala
Madngele
Maiali

Maieli

Maielli
Malack Malack
Malak Malak
Malark Malark
Managala
Manala
Mangala
Mangarai
Mangarayi
Mangarei
Mangc

Mara
Maramanandyi
Maramandinji
Maramanindji
Mari Dhiyel
Mari Ngarr

Marin-ngarr
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8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199

Marri
Marrithiyel
Mayvali
Mayawarli
Meil
Merrtily
Miali

Miwa

Moil

Moli

Movl
Mutuk Muluk
Muyyil
Myilli
Myilly
Nackara
Nakara
Nakkara
Nala Naly
Nariman
Narinman
Narkarrar
Ndjebbana
Ndjeebbana
Nga
Ngaiman
Ngaimmun
Ngainman
Ngainmun
Ngalabon
Ngalakan
Ngalgbon
Ngaliwerra
Ngaliwerun
Ngaliwuru
Ngaikbon
Ngalkbun
Ngandi
Ngara
Ngarinman
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8199 Ngarinmany
8199 Ngarinyman
8199 Ngarnman
8199 Nggandindmi
8199 Nghungar
8199 Ngraimun
8199 Ngrainmun
8199 Njalkpon
8199 Okenvika
8199 Paljarri
8199 Tiambarpoingo
8199 Tjapatja
8199 Tjarak

8199 Tjauen
8199 Tjawen
8199 Tjouen
8199 Tweinbol
8199 Ulawa

8199 Umbaia
8199 Umbia

8199 Wadaman
8199 Wadandi
8199 Wadarandee
8199 Wadarndee
8199 Waddarndi
§199 Wadderman
8199 Waderman
8199 wWadjandi
8199 Waduman
8199 Wagama
8199 Wagaman
8199 Wageman
8199 Wailwan
8199 Walki

8199 Wambaya
8199 Wampaya
8199 Wandarrang
8199 Wardaman
8199 Wardandi
8199 Wardandie
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8199
8199
5199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
8199
82
8201
82
3201
8201
8201
8201
8201
8201
8201
8201
8201
8201
8201
8201
8201
8201
8201
8201
8201
8201
8201
8201

Wardeman

Warduman
Waringari
Warrangari
Wartaman
Warttandee
Witchi
Witji
Wonborngu
Woolsoongah
Wordaman
Yabaroo
Yik

Yikil
Yiwaidja
Yiwaja
Yugul
Aliawara
Aliwara
Aljawara
Alyawara
Alyawarr
Alyawarra
Alyawarre
Alyawarri
Alyuwara
Anglawara
Awayawari
Hawara
[liaura
Hjavara
Hjaura
Hjawara
Hlaura
Illiaura
Mura
llyowra
Iloura
Ilyauarra
Ilyaurra

ABS - AUSTRALIAN STANDARD CLASSIFICATION OF LANGUAGES * 12670 1987 129



Coding Index : Numerical Order

8201 Ilyawara
8201 Ilywara
8201 Jaljuwara
8201 Jawara
8201 Yalyuwara
8202 Amatjira
8202 Ami
8202 Amiyangul
8202 Amujida
8202 Angangiurngurr
8202 Angywumeray
8202 Anmajaia
8202 Anmakata
8202 Anmartjria
8202 Anmatjerra
8202 Anmatjiria
8202 Anmatjirra
8202 Anmatjria
8202 Anmatyarra
8202 Anmartyerr
8202 Anmatyirra
8202 Anmjat
8203 Aramta
8203 Aranda
8203 Arandale
8203 Aranta
8203 Ararnda
8203 Arente
8203 Arinta
8203 Arranda
8203 Arrarcnte
8203 Arrent
8203 Arrenta
8203 Arrernte
8203 Arrinda
8203 Arrundta
8203 Arrunta
8203 Arunda
8203 Arunndta
8203 Arunta
130 ass -

AUSTRALIAN STANDARD CLASSIFICATION OF LANGUAGES -

1267.0

- 1697



Coding Index : Numerical Order

8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
8203
8204
8204
8204
8204
8204
8204
8204
8204
8205
8205
8205
8205
8205
8205
8206
8206
82006
8206
8206
8206
8206

Arunia Ulpma

Aruntji
Burringah
Herrinda
Hpma
Jairunda
Luritja Arrente
Oiljpma
Paroola
Pertame
Pirdima
Pitjapitja
Pitjima
Ulpma
Urrundie
Waitjinga
Wonggaranda
Wongkatjeri
Wychinga
Baada
Bad

Badi

Bard
Barda
Bardi

Bd

Board
Banub
Baunaba
Booneba
Bunaba
Bunapa
Bunuba
Charrau
Deharu
Djara
Dijaroaroo
Dijaru
Dyaru

Jarrau
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8206
8206
8206
8206
8206
8206
82006
8206
8206
8206
8206
8200
8206
8206
8206
8206
8207
8207
8207
8207
8207
8207
8207
8207
8207
8208
8208
8208
8208
8208
8208
8208
8208
§208
8208
8208
8208
8208
8208
8208
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Jarroo
Jarrou
Jaru

Jaruo
Jaruru
Kabiri
Karbery
Kodjangana
Meening
Neening
Nining
Njinin
Njining
Nyinin
Ruby Creck Tribe
Tjaru

Gidj

Gidja
Gidji
Gidya
Gudjia
Guidj
Kidja

Kija

Kitja
Coorinji
Garundji
Goarango
Guirindji
Gurindji
Gurindzi
Guurindji
Karingi
Koorangie
Koorignie
Kooringee
Korindji
Koringi
Korringie

Kurindi
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8208 Kurnijie
8208 Kuurinji
8208 Kwarandji
8208 Kwaranjee
8208 We Arr Ung
8211 Kokatha
8211 Kookatha
8211 Kukatha
8212 Bedengo
8212 Bidong
8212 Bidungo
8212 Boonara
8212 Bunara
8212 Gogada
8212 Gogadja
8212 Gogatcha
8212 Gogoda
8212 Gogodja
8212 Guyada
8212 Gugadja
8212 Gugadji
8212 Gugaja
8212 Gugudja
8212 Ibaridja
8212 Julbaritja
8212 Juibre
8212 Juluridja
8212 Kokatja
8212 Koonggada

- 8212 Kukacha

f 8212 Kukadja

8212 Kukaja

X 8212 Kukata
8212 Kukata (North)
8212 Kukatja
8212 Kukatji
8212 Kukuruba
8212 Kukutja
8212 Maiulatara
8212 Manggai
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8212 Mulatara

8212 Nambulatji
8212 Panara

8212 Pardoo

8212 Peedona
8212 Peedong
8212 Pidung

8212 Pidunga
8212 Ulurixdja
8212 Wanacka
8212 Wangatjunga
8212 Wangatunga
8212 Wangkadjungga
8212 Wangkatjunga
8212 Wangkatunga
8212 Wangu

8212 Wankutjunga
8213 Dijeragan
8213 Mariyung
8213 Miringwuny
8213 Miriung
8213 Miriwong
8213 Miriwoong
8213 Miriwu

8213 Miriwun
8213 Miriwung
8213 Mirong

8213 Mirrawong
8213 Mirriwong
8213 Mirung

8213 Moreng

8214 Madbara
8214 Modbria
8214 Moodburra
8214 Mootburra
8214 Mudbera
8214 Mudbura
8214 Mudburra
8214 Mulpira
8214 Mutpura
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8214
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8215
8216
8216
8216
8216
8216
8216
8216
82106
8216
8216
8216
8216
8216

Mutpurra
Bidungu
Madutjara
Maliar

Nalada
Ngaadadjara
Ngaadjadjara
Ngaatjatjara
Ngada

Ngada (Jara)
Ngada (Wanga)
Ngadawangga
Ngadawongga
Ngadhawonga
Ngaiawongga
Ngaiu Wonga
Ngajawonga
Ngarawonga
Ngarga
Ngarga Wanga
Ngargawonga
Ngayawangga
Nyadadjara
Pidungu
Tekateka
Wallawee
Waula
Kularupulu
Kundal
Nangamada
Nangamurda
Nangumada
Nangumarda
Nangumurdu
Ngapakarna
Ngapakoreilitja
Ngardungardu
Ngolibardu
Ngulipartu
Njadamarda
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8216
8216
8216
8210
8216
8216
8216
8216
8216
8216
8216
8216
8216
8216
8216
8210
8216
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217
8217

Njangamada
Njangamarda
Njangomada
Njangurmada
Njangumarda
Njanjamarta
Nungooc Murdoo
Nya Umada
Nyangamada
Nvangumada
Nyangumarda
Nyangumarta
Nvangumata
Tiilakurukuru
Waljuli Njangamarda
Wanyarli
Warmala
Bindaboo
Bindabu
Bindiboo
Bindibu
Bindooboo
Bindubi
Bindubu
Kalguni

Matju Nalatara
Panika

Pindu
Pindubu
Pintubi
Pintubidjara
Pintubitjara
Pintubu
Pintudjara
Pintularapi
Pintunala
Pintupi
Puntubu
Teitudjara

Wankawinan
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8217
8217
/218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8318
3218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218

Wenaba
Wiluraratja
Bidjandja
Bidjandjadjara
Bidjandjara
Bidjuwongga
Bindjandjadjara
Gunggawara
ltuarre

Jabu

Mamoo
Mamu
Mangawara
Njangadjadjara
Nyangatjatjara
Partuiu
Pdgeon Jarrah
Peechintarra
Pidjandja
Pidjandjara
Pidzan Dza
Pidzandza
Pijandarra
Pintjatjarra

Pit Jan Jat jarra
Pitchentara
Pitdjandjara
Pitimjara
Pitindjatjara
Pitjandara
Pitjandjadjara
Pitjandjara
Pitjanjarra
Pitjant
Pitjantjara
Pitjantjatjara
Pitjanzazara
Pitjara
Pitjatjara

Pitjendadjara
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8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8218
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221

Pitjenara
Pitjiindjatjara
Pitjindjiara
Pitjinjara
Pitjinjiara
Pitjintara
Pitjintjitjira
Pitkindjara
Pituari
Ptjtjava
Tiitiadjara
Tjurti
Wanudjara
Widanda
Widjandja
Wongapitcha
Wongapitja
Wongapitjira
Bililuna Dialect
Djiwalinj
Djiwalinja
Djuwali
Jiwarliny
Juwaliny
Juwaliuny
Ngadjukura
Ngainan
Nganang
Pitangu
Tjiwali
Tjiwalindja
Tjiwaling
Tjiwarlin
Walmade Re
Walmadjari
Walmadjeri
Walmadyeri
Walmaharri
Walmaharry
Walmajai
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8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
8221
822]
8221
8221
8221
8221
8222
8222
8222
8222
8222
8222
8222
8222
8222
8222
8222
8222
8222
8222
8222
8222
8222
8222
8222
8222
8223

Walmajari
Walmajarri
Walmajeri
Walmatjari
Walmatjeri
Walmartjirt
Walmeri
Waneiga
Wanmadjari
Warinari Pundur
Wolmadjari
Wolmaharry
Wolmaijari
Wolmatjeri
Wolmera
Wolmeri
Wulmaijerie
VWulumarai
Wulumari
Airamanga
Leenaranunga
Uriminga
Waramanga
Waramunga
Waramungu
Warimunga
Warnmun
Warra Munga
Warramanga
Warramangu
Warramonga
Warramunga
Warranmunga
Warrmunga
Warromunga
Warrumungu
Warumunga
Warumungu
Wurmega
Albura
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8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
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Alpira

Alpiri
Buruwatung
Elpira

llpara

Hpira

Ilpirra
Ipara
Jalpiri

Kolo

Munga
Nambuda
Nanbuda
Ngadi
Ngalea

Ngali
Ngalia
Negaliva
Negallea
Negallia
Ngardi
Ngardilba
Ngari
Ngarilia
Nijalia
Nijambalauji
Ooldean
Puruwantung
Rambaranga
Rambarangu
Ramberranga
Ulperra
Waiangadi
Waiangara
Waibry
Wailbri
Waingara
Walberri
Walbiri
Walbrai

+ 1267.0
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8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8223
8224
8224
8224
8224
8224
8224
8224
8224
8224
8224
8224
8224
8224
8224

Walbri
Waldiri
Waljbiri
Waljpiri
Walpari
Walparri
Walpiri
Walprie
Walpuri
Walpurie
Wanajaga
Wanajaka
Wanajeka
Wanayaga
Warangari
Warlpiri
Warniaka
Warrabri
Warramulla
Wawilja
Wilpiri
Wolperi
Wolpirra
Wommana
Woneiga
Wulpuri
Julbarida
Julbaridja
Julbri
Yulaparitya
Yulbari Dja
Yulbaridja
Yulbaridya
Yulbarija
Yulbri
Yulpaerija
Yulparija
Yulparitja
Yuparija
Yurlparija

ABS - AUSTRALIAN STANDARD (



R . - o N o

Coding Index : Numerical Order

8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8225
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
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Alinjera
Ankundjara
Everard Range Tribe
Jan Gundjara
Janggunadjara
Janggundjara
Jangkudjara
Jangkundjadjara
Jangkundjara
Jangkundjatjarra
Jangundjara
Jangwundjara
Jankundjadjara
Jankundjara
Jankundjindjara
Jankuntjatara
Jankunzazara
Jankunzazzara
Kaltjilandjara
Nankundjara
Western Desert
wWirtjapakandija
Wirtjapokandja
Yangkuntjatjara
Yangundjadjara
Yankundyari
Yankunjara
Yankuntjara
Yankunytjatjara
Yankutjara
Aluratja

Aluratji

Aluridia
Aluridja
Bandjima
Banyjima
Bindinini
Bindunda
Cowrana

Djaba

1267.0
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Coding Index : Numerical Order

8299 Djavor

8299 Djualin
8299 Djuwalia
8299 Gaididj
8299 Gaididy
8299 Garadare
8299 Garadjara
8299 Garao
8299 Gawor
8299 Goonian
8299 Goonien
8299 Goonihandi
8299 Gooniyvan
8299 Gooniyandi
8299 Goonyah
8299 Gunan
8299 Gunian
8299 Guniandi
8299 Gunin
8299 Gunivan
8299 Gunyari
8299 Jamindjal
: 8299  Jaoro
8299 Jarmindial
8299 Jauor
E‘? 8299 Jindi
3 8299 Jiwali
8299 Kabul
8299 Kaddakic
8299 Kadige
8299 Kaidich
: 8299 Kaidilt Bentinck
? 8299 Kaidish
8299 Kaitej
8299 Kaitidji
8299 Kaitije
8299 Kaitiji
8299 Kaitish
8299 Kaititj
8299 Kaititja
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8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
§299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
$299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
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Kaititje

Kaititye
Kalgonei
Kalgoneidjara
Kanar
Karajarri
Karatjarri
Karrajarri
Karlujarra
Kataj
Katitcha
Katitja
Katitya
Kattitch A
Katutjara
Kaydish
Kavytej
Kayietye
Ketej
Kiaratjarri
Koa
Konajan
Konean
Konejundi
Konejanu
Koneyandi
Kunan
Kunian
Kuniandu
Leretji

Lo Rit Ya
Loorudgee
Loorudgie
Loritcha
Loritja
Luraja
Luratjur
Luridja
Luridji

Lurita



Coding Index : Numerical Order

8299 Luritcha

8299 Luritga
8299 Luritja
8299 Lurritji
8299 Maduwonga
8299 Maduwongga
8299 Mandanjongo
8299 Mandayangui
8299 Mandayangul
8299 Mandijildjara
8299 Mandildjara
8209 Mandiljata
8299 Mandjihjarra
8299 Mandjiidjarca
8299 Mandjildara
8299 Mandjildjara
8299 Mandjildjarra
8299 Mandjiltjara
85299 Mandjiltjarra
8299 Mandjindja
8299 Mandjindja (Wanga)
8299 Mandjindjara
8299 Mandjindjetjarra
8299 Mandjindji
8299 Mandjindjiwongga
8299 Mandjintjarra
8299 Mandshindshi
8299 Mandyildyarra
8299 Mangarla
8299 Mangingiwonga
8299 Manginji
8299 Mangula
8299 Mangundjara

] 8299 Manjiljara

8299 Manjiljarra
8299 Manjinjiwonga

_ 8299 Mantjila

8299 Mantjildjara

: 8299 Mantjiltjara
8299 Mantjiltjarra
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8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
§299
8299
8299
8299
8200
8299
8299
8299
8299
§299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299

146 ABS + AUSTRALIAN STANDARD CLASSIFICATION OF LANGUAGES -

Manyijilyjarra

Mardo
Mardowanga
Mardu
Mardudjara
Marduwonga
Marduwongga
Martu
Martuwanga
Martu-wangka
Martuwangka
Marty

Matu Wangga
Matuniara
Matutjarra
Nangga
Nanggarangku
Negena
Ngaantjarra
Ngaanvaljana
Ngaanvatjara
Ngaanyatjarra
Ngana Wanga
Nganandjara
Ngannyatjarra
Nguanyatjara
Nigena

Njig

Nyigina
Nyikina

Pa

Panyjima
Pindiini
Pindini

Pini
Waangyee
Waanhi
Waany
Waanyi

Wadeawulu

1287.0
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Coding Index : Numerical Order

8299
8299
8299
8299

8299 -

8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
5299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8299
8209
8299
8299
8209
8299
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301

‘ Walma

Walmala
Walmanba
Wangaga
Wanggada
Wanggaiji
Wanggatha
Wanggayi
Wangkatja
Wangkayi
Wankaija
Wankatja
Warlmanba
Warlmanpa
Western Loritja
Wonga
Wongaidya
Wongaii
Wonggai
Wonggaii
Wongi
Wonkai
Worara
Worora
Wororra
Worrora
Worrorra
Wunambal
Wurora
Yawuru
Yindi
Booroorar
Cangoora
Chokonara
Cuegudira
Djiling

Gugu Jalandji
Gugu Yalandji
Gugu Yalandyi
Gugu Yalanj
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8301
3301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
83
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8301
8302
8302

* Gugu Yalaniji

Gumbo
Gumbu

Jala

Jelaniji

Jiling Juliacars
Junkara
Kokalungie
Koko Jelandji
Koko Yalanji
Koko Yerlandji
Koko Yerlandtji
Koko Yerlantchi
Kokojelandji
Kokolerlaatchi
Kokolunge
Kokoyellaniji
Kooka Alanji
Ku Ku Yalangi
Kuku Yalandji
Kuku Yalangi
Kuku Yalanji
Kuku Yalanti
Kyahara
Lerlantchi
Moorara
Nooroorarra
Tchoolooorara
Tondayara
Walparara
Yalampa
Yalandji
Yalandyi

Yallar
Yelandji

Yiling

Yoon Koor Ara
Yunkurara
Balara

Boolcanara
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8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
/302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302

_ Bullangi

Bulponara
Bulpoonarra
Dalawangu
Djidjul

Emoji

Galai Garburnga
Gog Yimidjir
Gogo Yimidjir
Gu Gu Hymida
Gug Timidir
Gugu

Gugu Yimidir
Gugu Yimidjir
Guguyirnithin
Guugu Yimidhirr
Guugu Yimithirr
Idu

Imudji

Ithu

Jidhu

Jimidir

Jimudji
Jungkurara
Kalay
Karpungga
Karpurnka
Koko

Koko Aungu
Koko Dyungay
Koko Ialiu
Koko Imudji
Koko Jimidir
Koko Yimidir
Koko Yimidjir
Kokodjilandji
Kokoimudji
Kokojalanja
Kokojimoji

Kokoyalunyu
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8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8302
8303
8303
8303
8303
8303
8303
8303
8303
8303
8303
8303
8303
8303
8303
8303
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
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" Ko kovimidir

Kokoyimidr
Koku Yidimir
Kookawanga
Kookoymma
Kookoyuma
Kuku Yimidyi
Lalunia
Tyrhal

WwWiu
Wuriwatha
Wurkuldi
Yimidir
Yokarra
Yung Kurara
Yungkarara
Yungurara
Bagadii
Gugu Jao
Gugu Yau
Guugu Yau
Jao

Kao

Koka Yao
Koko Ya O
Kuku Ya O
Kuuk Yak
Kuuku-Ya'u
Kuuku Yau
Makadama
Pakadji

Yau

Ayan
Badjimu
Micmukan
Monkanu
Mugola
Munggan
Munggan Wik

Munggano

1267.0
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Coding Index : Numerical Order

8304
8304
83014
B304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
B304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8304
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399

Mungkan
Munican
Munkan
Munkanj
Munkanm
Munkanu
Munkaw
Wichmorgan
Wickmorgan
Wik Hungkan
Wik Mongkan
Wik Mongken
Wik Monkan
Wik Munggan
Wik-Mungkan
Wik Mungkana
Wik Mungkanh
Wik Mungken
Wika Munkan
Wikmungkan
Wikmungken
Wikmunkan
Woran Am
Anaviila
Babung
Baded;j
Badjam
Baganambhia
Been

Bera

Berang
Bohran
Bolambi
Boolboora
Charroo
Daiyuri

Dajor
Dangedl
Dayorr

Dhanuun
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8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399

Dijabhukai

Djabugay
Djabukai
Djindjanagu
Djundjanagu
Garamay
Giramai
Giramay
Girramay
Girramy
Girrimay
Gogo Bera
Gonanin
Goonamen
Goonamin
Goonamon
Goonanin
Gugu Bera
Gugujak
Gumani
Gunami
Gunani
Gunanni
Guug Dhaayorre
1diniji

Kok Per
Kokkotaijari
Koko Babung
Koko Bera
Koko Daiyuri
Koko Pera
Koko Peryn
Koko Taiyor
Koko Tayorre
Koko Umpilo
Koko Yak
Kckopapun
Kokopapung
Kokopera

Kokotaiyari
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8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
83399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399

Kokotayor
Konanin
Kucadja
Kukaberra
Kungkara
Lama Lama
Nanna
Ngaduna
Ninnggora
Ombila
Ompeila
Ompela
Oombilla
Ovkangand
Paperyn
Papung
Peryn
Taiol

Taior
Taiyor
Tayor
Tayore
Tayorr
Thaaryore
Thaayore
Thaayorre
Thavarre
Thayore
Thayorre
Tjabukai
Tjapukai
Tore
Tyorre
Umbila
Umpila
Umpile
Umpilo
Wab
Wig-Ngandyara
Wik-Ngandjar
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8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8399
8400
8400
8400
8401
8401
8401
8401
8401
8401
8401
8401
8401
83401
8401
8401
8401
8401
8401
8401
8401
8401
8401
8402
8402
B40)2
8402
8402
8402
8402
8402
8402
8402
8402
8402

Wik-Nganjara
Wik-Ngathana
Wik-Ngatona
Wurrumungu
Yidiny

Yir Yoront
Thursday Is
Thursday Island
Torres Strait Islander
Badu

Bogu

Boigu

Buglial

Bulgai

Kala Kawa Ya
Kala Kawaw Ya
Kala Lagau Ya
Kala Lagaw
Kala Lagaw Kriol
Kala Lagaw Ya
Kalaw Kawa Ya
Kalaw Kawaw Ya
Kalaw Lagaw Ya
Kalawga

Lagaw Ya
Mabuiag
Mabuiagic
Mabuyag
Buibartyalli
Errob

Garamir
Gaurareg

Maer

Maralaig
Mariam
Mariamo

Mer

Meram

Meriam

Meriam Meir
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8402
8402
8402
8402
8402
8402
8402
8402
8402
8402
8501
8501
851
8502
8502
8502
8502
3502
8502
8502
8502
8502
8502
8503
8503
8503
8503
8503
8503
8503
8503
8503
8503
8503
8503
8503
8503
8503
8503
8503

Meriam Mir
Meriyam Mer
Meryam
Meryam Mir
Miriam
Miriam Kriole
Miriam Mer
Mirium
Morulag
Mweriam
Gnalluma
Gnalo
Ngarluma
Noongah
Noongar
Noongyar
Nyggngah
Nygoonah
Nvoogar
Nyoconga
Nyungah
Nyungak
Nyungar
Binjiebandie
Een Ge Pan Ty
Indibandi
Indjiban
Indjibandi
Indjibandje
Indjibandji
Ingebani
Ingibandi
Ingibiddy
Ingibundy
Injabundi
Injibandi
Injibardi
Injibarndi
Injibund

Injie Bundie
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8503 Injinbandi
8503 Injinbarndi
8503 Ingjibrandi
8503 Jind Iparndi
8503 Jindjaparndi
8503 Jindjibandi
8503 Jindjibandji
8503 Jindjibanji
8503 Jindjiparndi
8503 Kakardi

8503 Mandanjong
8503 Mardanjungu
8503 Marli

8503 Panjima
85013 Wangai

8503 Yanari

8503 Yindjibarndi
8503 Yingicbandie
8599 Angaardi
8599 Angaardie
8599 Baialdju
8599 Batiga

8599 Cheangwa
8599 Dhauerngu
8599 Gurama
8599 Tirrawad Ari
8599 Ingada

8599 Inggarda
8599 Irawadjari
3599 Jamadji

8599 Janari

83599 Jawunmara
8599 Kurduwonga
8599 Kurduwongga
8599 Kurrama
8599 Maliara

8599 Miliara

8599 Miliarra
8599 Pidong

8599 Wad Ari

156 ABS * AUSTRALIAN STANDARD CLASSIFICATION OF LANGUAGES

© 1267.0

+ 1997



Coding Index : Numerical Order

8599
8599
8599
8399
8599
8599
8599
8599
8599
8599
8599
8599
8599
8399
B599
8599
5599
8599
8599
8599
8599
8599
8599
8599
8599
8599
8599
8599
8001
8601
8601
aom
8601
8601
8601
8601
8601
8601
861
8601

Wad Arri
Wadgarec
Wadhari
Wadijari
Wadjarri
Wadjarrya
Wadjeri

Waian

Waian Wanga
Waianwonga
Waiawonga
Wajardi
Wajari

Wajarri
Wajeri

Wajjari

Wajjiri
Wanmala
Wardal
Watjari
Wodjeri
Yabbarco
Yabbooroo
Yajeri
Yamadgee
Yamaidyi
Yamaji
Yinggarda
Adathamatana
Adjamathina
Adjambarrpuyzu
Adjanbarruyfzu
Adjnjamatan
Adnamadana
Adnamatana
Adnamathana
Adnjamathana
Adnyamathana
Adnyanathana

Adnymathana
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Coding Index : Numerical Order

8601
8601
8601
8601
8602
8602
8602
8602
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
B8GYH9
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
3699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699

Adnymathanha

Adnymathna
Adynyamathanha
Yura Ngawarla
Anna Creek Tribe
Arabana
Arabuna
Arabunna

A Bool
Adjabdurah
Adjadura
Adjah
Alkaiyana
Aluri

Ahury

Amberu
Awaba
Awabagal
Awabaka
Awabakal
Baagandji
Badjalang
Badjela
Badjelang
Badtala
Badyala
Bagundji
Bahkunj

Bandj
Bandjalang
Bandjalong
Bandjalung
Banjalang
Barutadura
Barjala
Bellingen Tribe
Bellinger Tribe
Berrembeel
Boanawari

Boorkuuti
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8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699

Bundjalung
Burgadi
Burr
Butchulla
Cabbee
Cabee
Carby

Carl
Chirpa
Chirpalji
Choolngai
Coorn
Darrook
Dhangadi
Dhangatti
Dhanggatti
Dharuk
Dharug
Dharung
Dhauburtwurru
Dijirbal
Doora
Dungutti
Dyirbal
Eacham
Eashim
Eaton

Eora

Eura

Gabi Gabi
Gaiamba
Gamilaraay
Gara Wali
Garuwali
Giabal
Gidabal
Gidabul
Gnarrinyeri
Goore

Gorrmjanyuk
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8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
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Gournditch
Gourrmjanyuk
Gubbi Gubbi
Gumbaynggir
Gundidy
Gunditjmara
Gurnai
Gurndidy
Iora

Iyora

Jiddu Bul
Jirrabal
Junamildan
Kamilaraay
Kamilaroi
Kanai
Karawala
Karawalla
Karorinje
Karuwali
Kaurala
Kauralaig
Kauma

Kuri Walu
Kurmai
Kurnai
Kurrawulla
Marawari
Marraa Warree
Muralag
Murawari
Muruwari
Muruwarri
Nagrrindjeri
Naranga
Narangga
Narran
Narrinyari
Narrinyeri

Narrunga
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8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8699
8701
8701
8701
8701

Negunbah

Ngadjan
Ngadjuri
Ngadyan
Ngadyuri
Ngajan
Ngarindjeri
Ngarinyeri
Ngarranjeri
Ngarrindejeri
Ngarrindhevi
Ngarrindjeri
Ngarrindjevi
Ngiyvambaa
Ngivampaa
Nuguna
Nugunu
Nukunu
Nurigeria
Paakantji
Palawa
Wagaya
Wakaya
Wamba Wamba
Wangkumara
Warra
Wemba Wemba
Wiradjiri
Wiradjuri
Wiradyuri
Yabula Yabula
Yoda Yoda
Yorta Yorta
Yubumbee
Yugambeh
Yugumbir
Kearol
Krieole

Kriol

Kroil
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8702
8702
8702
8702
8702
8702
8702
8702
9101
9101
9101
9101
9101
9101
9101
9101
9101
9101
9200
9200
9200
9201
9201
9202
9202
9203
9204
9204
9204
9205
9205
9206
9207
9207
9208
9211
9211
9212
9213
9299
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‘Broken

Broken Eng
Broken Englis
Broken English
Cherole

Iland Creole
Torres Strait Creole (Broken)
Tsi Criole
American Indian
Amerind
Greenlandic
Guarani
Guyanese
Haitian
Jamaican
Papiamento
Quechua

Tupi

Bantu
Ghanaian
Nilotic

Acholi

Akoli
Afrikaans
Cape Dutch
Akan

Asante

Ashanti

Twi

Kreole
Mauritian Creole
Oromo
Mashona
Shona

Somali
Kiswahili
Swabhili
Yoruba

Zulu

Ateso

1267.0
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9299 . Bambara
9299 Bemba
9299 Bete
9299 Bini
9299 Bobangi
9299 Botswanian
9299 Chamba
9299 Chewa
9299 Chichewa
9299 Chikaranga
9299 Chokwe
9299 Dahomey
9299 Dinka
9299 Duala
9299 Dyula
9299 Efik
9299 Ewe
9299 Fang
9299 Fante
9299 Fon
9299 Fulani
9299 Ga
9299 Galla
9299 Ganda
9299 Guinean
9299 Gurage
9299 Gurma
9299 Gusii
9299 Hausa
9299 Ibo
9299 Igbo
9299 ljaw
9299 Jinga
9299 Kanuri
9299 Kenyan
9299 Khoisan
9299 Kikamba
9299 Kikongo
9299 Kikuyu
9299 Kishaka
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9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
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Kisii

Kongo
Krio

Lango
Lingala
Losengo
Luba
Luganda
Lugandian
Luhya

Luo

Lwo
Makonde
Malagasy
Malawian
Masai
Mende
More
Mossi
Ndehele
Nguni
Nubian
Nyamwesi
Nyang
Nvanja
Nyasan
Pedi
Ronga
Rundi
Sango
Sechyelles Creole
Senegalese
Serer
Sesothoian
Setswana
Shilan
Shilluk
Sierra Leone
Siswati

Songhai
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+ 1997



Coding Index : Numerical Order

9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9299
9301
9302
2302
9302
9302
9302
2303
9303
9303
9304
9304
9305
9306
9307
9307
9308
9311
9399
9399
9399
9399
9399
9399
9399

.Sotho

Swazi
Tanzanian
Temne
Teso

Tiv

Tonga
Tsonga
Tswana
Ugandan
Walamo
Wolof
Xhosa
Zambian
Zande
Zimhabwean
Fijian
Gilbertese

I Kiribati
Tkiribari
Kiribatese
Kiribati
Cook Island
Cook Island Maori
Rarotongan
Maaori

New Zealand Maori
Mortu
Nauruan
Niue
Nivean
Samoan
Tongan
Halia
Hawaiian
Laghu
Marova
Marshallese
Melanesian

Micronesian
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9399 ~ Polynesian

9399 Ratuman

9399 Rotuman

9399 Roviania

9399 Sikaiana

9399 Tahitian

9399 Tokelau

9399 Tokelauan

9399 Tuvaluan

9400 Creole

2401 Neo Melanesian

9401 Pidgeon

9401 Pidgeon English

9401 Pidgin

9401 Pidgin English

9401 Pigeon

9401 Pigeon English

9401 Tok Pisin

9499 Beach La Mar

9499 Bichelamar

9499 Bislama

9499 Hawaiian English

9499 New Caledonian Pidgin French
9499 Norfolk English

9499 Norfolkese

9499 Pijin

949G Pitcairn English

9499 Pitcairnese

9499 Queensland Canefield English
9499 Solomon Islands Pidgeon
9499 Solomon Islands Pidgin
9501 Angal

9501 Bai

9501 Bau

9501 Chimbu

9501 Huli

9501 Kalami

9501 Kamba

9501 Katc

9501 Kiwai
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Coding Index : Numerical Order

9501
9501
9501
9501
9501
9501
9501
9501
9501
9601
9601
9700
9700
9701
9701
9701
9701
9701
9702
9799
9799
9799

Kui

Mendi
Ngalum

Nor

Orokaiva
Papuan

Pisa

Roto

Toaripi
Esperanto
Interlingua
Sign

Sign Language
ASL

Auslan
Austlan
Australian Sign

Australian Sign Language

Makaton

American Sign Language

Ameslan
Signed English
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For more information . . .

The ABS publishes a wide range of statistics and other information on Australia's
economic and social conditions, Details of what is availabie in various publications
and other products can be found in the ABS Catalogue of Pubiications and Products
available from all ABS Offices.

ABS Products and Services

Many standard products are available from ABS hookshops located in each State

and Territory. In addition to these products, information tailored to the needs of
clients can be obtained on a wide range of media by contacting your nearest ABS
Office. The ABS also provides a Subscription Service for standard products and some
tailored information services.

National Dial-a-Statistic Line
Q055 86 400

Steadyeom P/L: premium rate 25¢/20 secs.

This number gives 24-hour access, 365 days a year, for a range of important economic
statistics including the CPL

Internet
http://www.abs.gov.au

A wide range of ABS information is available via the Internet, with basic statistics
available for each State, Territory and Australia. We also have Key National Indicators,
ABS product release details and other information of general interest.

Sales and Inquiries

Kevlink  STAT.INFO/ABS
X.400 {C:Australia,PUB:Telememo,0:ABS,FN:STAT,SN:INFO)
Internet  stat.info@abs.telememo.au

National Mail Qrder Service (06} 252 5249
Subscription Service 1800 02 0608
Information Inquiries Bookshop Sales
SYDNEY (02) 9268 4611 (02) 9268 4620
MELBCQURNE (Q3) 9615 7755 (03) 96157755
BRISBANE (07) 3222 6351 (07) 3222 6350
PERTH (09} 3605140 (09) 360 5307
ADELAIDE (08y 8237 7100 (08) 8237 75682
CANBERRA (06} 252 6627 (06) 207 0326
HOBART (031 6220 5800 {03) 6220 5800
DARWIN (08} 8943 2111 (08) 8943 2111

XY

Client Services, ABS, PO Box 10, Belconnen ACT 2616
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